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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF COLGATE OPERATING, LLC 
TO POOL ADDITIONAL INTERESTS UNDER 
ORDER NO. R-21354-A, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

CASE NO. _________________ 
ORDER NO. R-21354-A  
(Re-Open Case No. 21226) 

APPLICATION 

Pursuant to NMSA § 70-2-17, Colgate Operating, LLC (“Applicant”) (OGRID No. 371449) 

files this application with the Oil Conservation Division (“Division”) for the limited purpose of 

pooling additional uncommitted interests under the terms of Division Order No. R-21354-A. Applicant 

states the following in support of its application. 

1. On September 25, 2020, the Division entered Order No. R-21354-A (“Order”) in Case

No. 21226, which pooled all uncommitted interests in the Winchester, Bone Spring Pool (Code 65010) 

within the Bone Spring formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the S/2 of 

Sections 33 and 34, Township 19 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico (“Unit”). The 

Order further dedicated the Unit to the Dawson 34 Fed State Com 123H, Dawson 34 Fed State Com 

133H, Dawson Fed State Com 124H, and Dawson 34 Fed State Com 134H wells (“Wells”) and 

designated Applicant as operator of the Unit and Wells.  

2. Since entry of the Order, Applicant has identified additional interests in the Unit that

have not been pooled under the terms of the Order. 

3. Applicant has undertaken diligent, good-faith efforts to obtain voluntary agreements

from the additional mineral interest owners to participate in the drilling of the Wells but has been 

unable to obtain voluntary agreements from the owners.  
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4. In order to permit Applicant to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying

the subject lands, the additional mineral interest owners should be pooled into the Unit pursuant to the 

terms of the Order.  

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner of 

the Division on June 2, 2022, and, after notice and hearing, the Division pool the additional 

uncommitted interests into the Unit pursuant to the terms of Division Order No. R-21354-A. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HINKLE SHANOR LLP 

/s/ Dana S. Hardy 
Dana S. Hardy 
Jaclyn M. McLean 
P.O. Box 2068 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068 
Phone: (505) 982-4554 
Facsimile: (505) 982-8623 
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com 
jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com 
Counsel for Colgate Operating, LLC 



Application of Colgate Operating, LLC to Pool Additional Interests Under Order No. R-
21354-A, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order pooling additional uncommitted 
interests under the terms of Division Order No. R-21354-A. Order No. R-21354-A (“Order”), 
which was issued in Case No. 21226, pooled all uncommitted interests in the Winchester, Bone 
Spring Pool (Code 65010) within the Bone Spring formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit 
comprised of the S/2 of Sections 33 and 34, Township 19 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, 
New Mexico (“Unit”). The Order further dedicated the Unit to the Dawson 34 Fed State Com 
123H, Dawson 34 Fed State Com 133H, Dawson Fed State Com 124H, and Dawson 34 Fed State 
Com 134H wells (“Wells”) and designated Applicant as operator of the Unit and Wells. Since 
entry of the Order, Applicant has identified additional interest owners in the Unit that should be 
pooled under the terms of the Order. The Wells are located approximately 12 miles northeast of 
Carlsbad, New Mexico. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR 
COMPULSORY POOLING SUBMITTED BY CASE NO.  21226  
COLGATE OPERATING, LLC  ORDER NO.  R-21354-A 

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having heard this 
matter through a Hearing Examiner on May 28, 2020, and after considering the testimony, 
evidence, and recommendation of the Hearing Examiner, issues the following Order.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Colgate Operating, LLC (“Operator”) submitted an application (“Application”) to
compulsory pool the uncommitted oil and gas interests within the spacing unit
(“Unit”) described in Exhibit A. The Unit is expected to be a standard horizontal
spacing unit.  19.15.16.15(B) NMAC.  Operator seeks to be designated the operator
of the Unit.

2. Operator will dedicate the well(s) described in Exhibit A (“Well(s)”) to the
Unit.

3. Operator proposes the supervision and risk charges for the Well(s) described in
Exhibit A.

4. Operator identified the owners of uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals in
the Unit and provided evidence that notice was given.

5. The Application was heard by the Hearing Examiner on the date specified above,
during which Operator presented evidence through affidavits in support of the
Application.  No other party presented evidence at the hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

6. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-
17.

7. Operator is the owner of an oil and gas working interest within the Unit.

8. Operator satisfied the notice requirements for the Application and the hearing as
required by 19.15.4.12 NMAC.
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9. OCD satisfied the notice requirements for the hearing as required by 19.15.4.9
NMAC.

10. Operator has the right to drill the Well(s) to a common source of supply at the
depth(s) and location(s) in the Unit described in Exhibit A.

11. The Unit contains separately owned uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals.

12. Some of the owners of the uncommitted interests have not agreed to commit their
interests to the Unit.

13. The pooling of uncommitted interests in the Unit will prevent waste and protect
correlative rights, including the drilling of unnecessary wells.

14. This Order affords to the owner of an uncommitted interest the opportunity to
produce his just and equitable share of the oil or gas in the pool.

ORDER 

15. The uncommitted interests in the Unit are pooled as set forth in Exhibit A.

16. The Unit shall be dedicated to the Well(s) set forth in Exhibit A.

17. Operator is designated as operator of the Unit and the Well(s).

18. If the location of a well will be unorthodox under the spacing rules in effect at the
time of completion, Operator shall obtain the OCD’s approval for a non-standard
location in accordance with 19.15.16.15(C) NMAC.

19. The Operator shall commence drilling the Well(s) within one year after the date of
this Order, and complete each Well no later than one (1) year after the
commencement of drilling the Well.

20. This Order shall terminate automatically if Operator fails to comply with Paragraph
19 unless Operator obtains an extension by amending this Order for good cause
shown.

21. The infill well requirements in 19.15.13.9 NMAC through 19.15.13.12 NMAC
shall be applicable.

22. Operator shall submit each owner of an uncommitted working interest in the pool
(“Pooled Working Interest”) an itemized schedule of estimated costs to drill,
complete, and equip the well ("Estimated Well Costs").

23. No later than thirty (30) days after Operator submits the Estimated Well Costs, the
owner of a Pooled Working Interest shall elect whether to pay its share of the
Estimated Well Costs or its share of the actual costs to drill, complete and equip the



CASE NO.   21226 
ORDER NO. R-21354-A Page 3 of 6 

well (“Actual Well Costs”) out of production from the well.  An owner of a Pooled 
Working Interest who elects to pay its share of the Estimated Well Costs shall 
render payment to Operator no later than thirty (30) days after the expiration of the 
election period, and shall be liable for operating costs, but not risk charges, for the 
well.  An owner of a Pooled Working Interest who fails to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or who elects to pay its share of the Actual Well Costs out of 
production from the well shall be considered to be a "Non-Consenting Pooled 
Working Interest.” 

24. No later than one hundred eighty (180) days after Operator submits a Form C-105
for a well, Operator shall submit to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest an
itemized schedule of the Actual Well Costs. The Actual Well Costs shall be
considered to be the Reasonable Well Costs unless an owner of a Pooled Working
Interest files a written objection no later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of
the schedule.  If an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a timely written
objection, OCD shall determine the Reasonable Well Costs after public notice and
hearing.

25. No later than sixty (60) days after the expiration of the period to file a written
objection to the Actual Well Costs or OCD’s order determining the Reasonable
Well Costs, whichever is later, each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid
its share of the Estimated Well Costs shall pay to Operator its share of the
Reasonable Well Costs that exceed the Estimated Well Costs, or Operator shall pay
to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of the Estimated
Well Costs its share of the Estimated Well Costs that exceed the Reasonable Well
Costs.

26. The reasonable charges for supervision to drill and produce a well (“Supervision
Charges”) shall not exceed the rates specified in Exhibit A, provided however that
the rates shall be adjusted annually pursuant to the COPAS form entitled
“Accounting Procedure-Joint Operations.”

27. No later than within ninety (90) days after Operator submits a Form C-105 for a
well, Operator shall submit to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest an itemized
schedule of the reasonable charges for operating and maintaining the well
("Operating Charges"), provided however that Operating Charges shall not include
the Reasonable Well Costs or Supervision Charges. The Operating Charges shall
be considered final unless an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a written
objection no later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of the schedule.  If an owner
of a Pooled Working Interest files a timely written objection, OCD shall determine
the Operating Charges after public notice and hearing.

28. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of
production due to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of
the Estimated Well Costs: (a) the proportionate share of the Supervision Charges;
and (b) the proportionate share of the Operating Charges.
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29. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of
production due to each owner of a Non-Consenting Pooled Working Interest: (a)
the proportionate share of the Reasonable Well Costs; (b) the proportionate share
of the Supervision and Operating Charges; and (c) the percentage of the Reasonable
Well Costs specified as the charge for risk described in Exhibit A.

30. Operator shall distribute a proportionate share of the costs and charges withheld
pursuant to paragraph 29 to each Pooled Working Interest that paid its share of the
Estimated Well Costs.

31. Each year on the anniversary of this Order, and no later than ninety (90) days after
each payout, Operator shall provide to each owner of a Non-Consenting Pooled
Working Interest a schedule of the revenue attributable to a well and the
Supervision and Operating Costs charged against that revenue.

32. Any cost or charge that is paid out of production shall be withheld only from the
share due to an owner of a Pooled Working Interest.  No cost or charge shall be
withheld from the share due to an owner of a royalty interests.  For the purpose of
this Order, an unleased mineral interest shall consist of a seven-eighths (7/8)
working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest.

33. Except as provided above, Operator shall hold the revenue attributable to a well
that is not disbursed for any reason for the account of the person(s) entitled to the
revenue as provided in the Oil and Gas Proceeds Payment Act, NMSA 1978,
Sections 70-10-1 et seq., and relinquish such revenue as provided in the Uniform
Unclaimed Property Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 7-8A-1 et seq.

34. The Unit shall terminate if (a) the owners of all Pooled Working Interests reach a
voluntary agreement; or (b) the well(s) drilled on the Unit are plugged and
abandoned in accordance with the applicable rules.  Operator shall inform OCD no
later than thirty (30) days after such occurrence.

35. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter for the entry of such orders as may be
deemed necessary.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

________________________ Date: _______________ 
ADRIENNE SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR 
AES/jag 

9/25/2020
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WI OWNER WI Net Ac Tract No FORCE POOL INTEREST
Colgate Production LLC 68.061% 217.794 1, 2, 3, & 4 Operator
Abbejane Masterson Bates 0.195% 0.625 4 Yes
Adene L. Sealy 0.195% 0.625 4 Yes
B and H Royalty Company 0.195% 0.625 4 Yes
Becky Ruth Welch* 0.016% 0.05208 4 Yes
Bill Ferguson* 0.080% 0.25574 3 Yes
Bryan Winston Welch 0.016% 0.05208 4 Yes
Byrl W. Harris 0.391% 1.25 4 Yes
Estate of C T Hutchens II
C.T. Hutchens III
Eric & Raquel Schmitz
JoAnn Hutchens
Nancy Hutchens Mowrey, individually and as Co-Trustee 
of the Carroll Tate
Hutchens Irrevocable Trust u/a/d February 12, 1986
Debra Hutchens Brown, individually and as Co-Trustee 
of the Carroll Tate
Hutchens Irrevocable Trust u/a/d February 12, 1986
Heather Hutchens
C5 Capital Management, LLC 0.065% 0.20833 1 Yes
Carl Joseph Garrett, Executor, Estate of Jasper Ben 
Garrett, Jr. 0.003% 0.00822 3 Yes

Catherine E. Huffman 0.065% 0.20833 1 No
Charles Eugene Cooper & DeAnn Hutson, Co-Trustees of 
the Charles Eugene Cooper Trust 0.391% 1.25 4 Yes

Cheron Oil & Gas Co., Inc. 0.317% 1.01562 4 Yes
Elizabeth Dillard (Chief Capital) 0.781% 2.5 1 Yes
Claudia Baker 0.119% 0.3809 4 Yes
Clinton H. Dean Jr. 0.008% 0.0262 4 Yes
COG Operating LLC 12.344% 39.5 4 Yes
Connie Gale Becker 0.003% 0.00822 3 Yes
Current Trustee under Declaration of Trust dated August 
28, 1982, executed by Alice G. Davis / SITL Energy, 
LLC

0.336% 1.07494 3 Yes

Donna Marie Studer, Administrator, Estate of Genevieve 
Studer 0.003% 0.00822 3 Yes

Dorsar Investment Company 0.018% 0.05896 4 Yes
Douglas C. Cranmer and Russell B. Cranmer, Trustees of 
the Russell E. Cranmer Irrevocable Trust dated December 
28, 1992*

0.037% 0.11722 1, 3 Yes

Douglas Cranmer* 0.007% 0.02131 4 Yes
Duer Wagner, III 0.047% 0.1509 1 Yes
Edna Louise Miller 0.012% 0.03931 4 Yes
Edward J. Brown 0.391% 1.25 4 Yes
Estate of Vernon Burfiend 0.195% 0.625 4 Yes
Five J's Plus L, Inc. 0.391% 1.25 4 Yes
Galkay, a Joint Venture 0.117% 0.37294 3 Yes
Gene Wood Joint Venture Account 0.047% 0.15134 4 Yes
Geoffrey Lanceley 0.003% 0.01074 1, 3 Yes
Estate of Gerald L. Michaud 0.020% 0.06393 3 Yes
Ginger Lee Meyers 0.003% 0.00822 3 Yes
Gregory Martin Hansen 0.049% 0.15625 4 Yes
Hans Eric Hansen 0.049% 0.15625 4 Yes

DAWSON 34 FED COM 123H 133H (N/2 S/2 Sec 34 AND 33 Bone Spring)

Yes0.391% 1.2512 4
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HCH Investment, LLC 0.065% 0.20833 1 Yes
Heirs or Devisees of John R. Kline, deceased* 0.035% 0.11189 3 Yes
Hodge Natural Gas Gathering, Inc.* 0.010% 0.03197 3 Yes
Homer L. Wedig 0.006% 0.01965 4 Yes
International Petroleum Corp.* 0.195% 0.625 4 Yes
Intrepid Energy, Inc.* 0.482% 1.54243 3 Yes
J.W. Davis / SITL Energy, LLC 0.336% 1.07494 3 Yes
James Kenneth Garrett 0.005% 0.01645 3 Yes
James M. Welch* 0.006% 0.01965 4 Yes
James W. Bowen 0.391% 1.25 4 Yes
James W. Doak Jr. 0.391% 1.25 4 Yes
JCJ Investments, LLC 0.227% 0.72754 4 Yes
John A. Ponsford 0.012% 0.03931 4 Yes

John C. Rocovich, whose wife is Sue Ellen Rocovich 0.035% 0.1125 3 Yes

John G. Willy 0.195% 0.625 4 Yes
John T. Olive* 0.012% 0.03931 4 Yes
Joyce Ann Hansen* 0.244% 0.78125 4 Yes
Joyce Eline Garrett 0.005% 0.01645 3 Yes
Katherine Ferguson 0.053% 0.1705 1, 2 Yes
Krista Alicen Stephenson, Trustee of the Krista Alicen 
Stephenson Trust 0.195% 0.625 4 Yes

Magnum Hunter Production, Inc. 0.793% 2.5386 3 No
Malcolm G. MacNeill 0.781% 2.5 4 Yes
Margaret A. McCloud & Thomas D. McCloud, Trustees 
of the Robert N. Avery Family Trust 0.018% 0.05896 4 Yes

Margaret Andrews Avery* 0.018% 0.05896 4 Yes
Martin T. Hart 0.012% 0.03931 4 Yes
Mary Kline* 0.017% 0.05329 1, 3 Yes
Michael C. Dean 0.008% 0.0262 4 Yes
Michelle Rank 0.024% 0.07812 4 Yes
Myrlene Mannschreck Dillon, separate property 0.977% 3.125 1, 3 Yes
Nelson & Co., for the benefit of John D. Wile Marital 
Trust* 0.015% 0.04796 3 Yes

Nicole Williams 0.024% 0.07812 4 Yes
Northern Oil and Gas, Inc. 4.312% 13.7996 1, 3 No
Estate of Paul Umbarger and wife, Zofia Umbarger / 
Rockwood Resources, LLC 0.178% 0.57037 3 Yes

Peggy Runyan 0.781% 2.5 4 Yes
Pregler Oil Co, LLC 0.073% 0.23437 4 Yes
Raquel L. Womack 0.007% 0.02132 4 Yes
Estate of Richard J. Vance and Lorraine Vance 0.012% 0.03931 4 Yes
Richard Pruett 0.391% 1.25 4 Yes
Estate of Robert G. Ettleson 0.017% 0.05328 1, 3 Yes

Robert H. Krieble, whose wife is Nancy B. Krieble* 0.035% 0.11188 3 Yes

Robert K. Hillin, Jr. 1.563% 5 2 No
Robert R. Dean 0.008% 0.0262 4 Yes
Russell Cranmer 0.007% 0.02131 1 Yes
Sarador, a partnership 0.012% 0.03931 4 Yes
Shirley Ann Egbert* 0.198% 0.63483 4 Yes
Sombrero Associates* 0.032% 0.10392 1, 3 Yes
Stacy Ann Welch Green 0.016% 0.05208 4 Yes
Stanley F. Smith 0.195% 0.625 4 Yes



Ted J. Werts* 0.010% 0.03197 3 Yes
Teryl D. Meyers, Trustee of the Teryl D. Meyers Separate 
Property Trust 0.012% 0.03931 4 Yes

The Egbert Living Trust dated April 1, 2005 0.800% 2.55896 4 Yes
Togiak Resources LLC* 0.098% 0.3125 4 Yes
Tularosa Oil Company 0.098% 0.3125 4 Yes
Virginia B. Dean 0.006% 0.01965 4 Yes
Virginia B. Dean, Clinton H. Dean Jr., Michael Charles 
Dean and Robert Russell Dean, Trustees of the Virginia 
B. Dean Marital Deduction Trust

0.006% 0.01965 4 Yes

Virginia D. Kriz-Neessen 0.012% 0.03931 4 Yes
Wildcat Energy, LLC 0.070% 0.22351 3 Yes

Wilfred E. Blessing & Victor F. Bogard, Co-Trustees of 
Trust A u/w/o Galen S. Egbert f/b/o Brian Galen Egbert

0.060% 0.19045 4 Yes

Wilfred E. Blessing & Victor F. Bogard, Co-Trustees of 
Trust B u/w/o Galen S. Egbert f/b/o the grandchildren of 
Galen S. Egbert

0.020% 0.06348 4 Yes

William L. Hilliard* 0.020% 0.06393 3 Yes
100% 320.00

*unlocatable

Lessee of Record WI Net Ac Tract No FORCE POOL INTEREST
Estate of DW Underwood None None 1, 2 Yes
Estate of JC Williamson None None 1, 2 Yes
Oxy USA WTP LP None None 1, 2 Yes
ZPZ Delaware I LLC None None 3, 4 Yes
CM Resources, LLC (Colgate Controlled Entity) None None 3, 4 Yes

ORRI Owners
Abuelo, LLC
Brian Eamer
Carol Sue Mhoon, separate property

DHardy
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Charles E. Moser and Vicky Moser, Trustees of the Moser 
Revocable Trust
Charles L. Johnson
Cheryl Diane Etheredge, Trustee of the Etheredge 
Revocable Living Trust dated November 4, 1997
CM Royalties, LP
Colgate Royalies, LP
Doris Jean Barnes
Duane Anderson
Ergodic Resources, LLC
Erin Eamer
FlatRock Royalties LLC
Frank J. Pisor
Greenville Partners
Heirs of George A.Lauck and Molly Lauck
James A. Lawson
Kevin Hammitt
Loco Hills Production Company, LLC
Lori Lynn Johnson Nelson
Magnum Hunter Production, Inc.
Marathon Oil Permian, LLC
Mark and Paula McClellan
Marshall & Winston, Inc.
Michael O. Johnson
Mongoose Minerals, LLC
Nestegg Energy Corp.
Ross and Kandace McClellan
Silverhair, LLC
William G. Ross and Vee K. Ross, Trustees of the William 
G. Ross and Vee K. Ross Living Trust UTA dated March 9, 
1990



WI OWNER WI Net Ac Tract No FORCE POOL INTEREST
Colgate Production, LLC 67.85% 217.118 1 Operator
Abbejane Masterson Bates 0.20% 0.625 1 Yes
Adene L. Sealy 0.20% 0.625 3 Yes
B and H Royalty Company 0.20% 0.625 3 Yes
Becky Ruth Welch* 0.02% 0.05208 3 Yes
Bill Ferguson* 0.08% 0.25574 1 Yes
Bryan Winston Welch 0.02% 0.05208 3 Yes
Byrl W. Harris 0.39% 1.25 3 Yes
Estate of C T Hutchens II
C.T. Hutchens III
Eric & Raquel Schmitz
JoAnn Hutchens
Nancy Hutchens Mowrey, individually and as Co-Trustee 
of the Carroll Tate
Hutchens Irrevocable Trust u/a/d February 12, 1986
Debra Hutchens Brown, individually and as Co-Trustee 
of the Carroll Tate
Hutchens Irrevocable Trust u/a/d February 12, 1986
Heather Hutchens
C5 Capital Management, LLC 0.13% 0.41667 1 Yes
Carl Joseph Garrett, Executor, Estate of Jasper Ben 
Garrett, Jr. 0.00% 0.00822 2 Yes
Catherine E. Huffman 0.13% 0.41667 1 No
Charles Eugene Cooper & DeAnn Hutson, Co-Trustees 
of the Charles Eugene Cooper Trust 0.39% 1.25 3 Yes
Cheron Oil & Gas Co., Inc. 0.32% 1.01562 3 Yes

Chief Capital (O&G) II, LLC: Elizabeth Tullis Dillard 1.56% 5 1 Yes
Claudia Baker* 0.12% 0.3809 3 Yes
Clinton H. Dean Jr. 0.01% 0.0262 3 Yes
COG Operating LLC 12.34% 39.5 3 Yes
Connie Gale Becker 0.00% 0.00822 2 Yes
Current Trustee under Declaration of Trust dated August 
28, 1982, executed by Alice G. Davis / SITL Energy, 
LLC

0.34% 1.07494 2
Yes

Donna Marie Studer, Administrator, Estate of Genevieve 
Studer 0.00% 0.00822 2 Yes
Dorsar Investment Company 0.02% 0.05896 3 Yes
Douglas C. Cranmer and Russell B. Cranmer, Trustees of 
the Russell E. Cranmer Irrevocable Trust dated December 
28, 1992*

0.04% 0.13853 1
Yes

Douglas Cranmer* 0.01% 0.04262 1 Yes
KMT Energy Holdings, LLC / Duer Wagner, III 0.09% 0.3018 1 Yes
Edna Louise Miller 0.01% 0.03931 3 Yes
Edward J. Brown 0.39% 1.25 3 Yes
Estate of Vernon Burfiend 0.20% 0.625 3 Yes
Five J's Plus L, Inc. 0.39% 1.25 3 Yes
Galkay, a Joint Venture 0.12% 0.37294 2 Yes
Gene Wood Joint Venture Account 0.05% 0.15134 3 Yes
Geoffrey Lanceley 0.00% 0.01505 1 Yes
Estate of Gerald L. Michaud 0.02% 0.06393 3 Yes
Ginger Lee Meyers 0.00% 0.00822 2 Yes
Gregory Martin Hansen 0.05% 0.15625 3 Yes
Hans Eric Hansen 0.05% 0.15625 3 Yes
HCH Investment, LLC 0.13% 0.41667 1 Yes
Heirs or Devisees of John R. Kline, deceased* 0.03% 0.11189 1 Yes

DAWSON 34 FED COM 124H 134H (S/2 S/2 Sec 34 AND 33 Bone Spring)

0.391% 1.2512 3 Yes



Hodge Natural Gas Gathering, Inc.* 0.01% 0.03197 3 Yes
Homer L. Wedig 0.01% 0.01965 3 Yes
International Petroleum Corp.* 0.20% 0.625 3 Yes
Intrepid Energy, Inc.* 0.48% 1.54243 3 Yes
J.W. Davis / SITL Energy, LLC 0.34% 1.07494 2 Yes
James Kenneth Garrett 0.01% 0.01645 2 Yes
James M. Welch* 0.01% 0.01965 3 Yes
James W. Bowen 0.39% 1.25 3 Yes
James W. Doak Jr. 0.39% 1.25 3 Yes
JCJ Investments, LLC 0.23% 0.72754 3 Yes
John A. Ponsford 0.01% 0.03931 3 Yes

John C. Rocovich, whose wife is Sue Ellen Rocovich 0.04% 0.1125 2 Yes
John G. Willy 0.20% 0.625 3 Yes
John T. Olive* 0.01% 0.03931 3 Yes
Joyce Ann Hansen* 0.24% 0.78125 3 Yes
Joyce Eline Garrett 0.01% 0.01645 2 Yes
Katherine Ferguson 0.05% 0.1705 3 Yes
Krista Alicen Stephenson, Trustee of the Krista Alicen 
Stephenson Trust 0.20% 0.625 3 Yes
Magnum Hunter Production, Inc. 0.79% 2.5386 2 No
Malcolm G. MacNeill 0.78% 2.5 3 Yes
Margaret A. McCloud & Thomas D. McCloud, Trustees 
of the Robert N. Avery Family Trust 0.02% 0.05896 3 Yes
Margaret Andrews Avery* 0.02% 0.05896 3 Yes
Martin T. Hart 0.01% 0.03931 3 Yes
Mary Kline* 0.02% 0.0746 1 Yes
Michael C. Dean 0.01% 0.0262 3 Yes
Michelle Rank 0.02% 0.07812 3 Yes
Myrlene Mannschreck Dillon 1.37% 4.375 1 Yes
Nelson & Co., for the benefit of John D. Wile Marital 
Trust* 0.01% 0.04796 3 Yes
Nicole Williams 0.02% 0.07812 3 Yes
Northern Oil and Gas, Inc. 4.63% 14.8279 1, 2 No
Estate of Paul Umbarger and wife, Zofia Umbarger / 
Rockwood Resources, LLC 0.18% 0.57037 2 Yes
Peggy Runyan 0.78% 2.5 3 Yes
Pregler Oil Co, LLC 0.07% 0.23437 3 Yes
Estate of Richard J. Vance and Lorraine Vance 0.01% 0.03931 3 Yes
Richard Pruett 0.39% 1.25 3 Yes
Estate of Robert G. Ettleson 0.02% 0.07459 3 Yes

Robert H. Krieble, whose wife is Nancy B. Krieble* 0.03% 0.11188 3 Yes
Robert R. Dean 0.01% 0.0262 3 Yes
Russell Cranmer 0.01% 0.04262 1 Yes
Sarador, a partnership 0.01% 0.03931 3 Yes
Shirley Ann Egbert* 0.20% 0.63483 3 Yes
Sombrero Associates* 0.04% 0.13588 1 Yes
Stacy Ann Welch Green 0.02% 0.05208 3 Yes
Stanley F. Smith 0.20% 0.625 3 Yes
Ted J. Werts* 0.01% 0.03197 3 Yes
Teryl D. Meyers, Trustee of the Teryl D. Meyers Separate 
Property Trust 0.01% 0.03931 3 Yes
The Egbert Living Trust dated April 1, 2005 0.80% 2.55896 3 Yes
Togiak Resources LLC* 0.10% 0.3125 3 Yes
Tularosa Oil Company 0.10% 0.3125 3 Yes
Virginia B. Dean 0.01% 0.01965 3 Yes



Virginia B. Dean, Clinton H. Dean Jr., Michael Charles 
Dean and Robert Russell Dean, Trustees of the Virginia 
B. Dean Marital Deduction Trust

0.01% 0.01965 3
Yes

Virginia D. Kriz-Neessen 0.01% 0.03931 3 Yes
Wildcat Energy, LLC 0.07% 0.22351 3 Yes

Wilfred E. Blessing & Victor F. Bogard, Co-Trustees of 
Trust A u/w/o Galen S. Egbert f/b/o Brian Galen Egbert 0.06% 0.19045 3

Yes
Wilfred E. Blessing & Victor F. Bogard, Co-Trustees of 
Trust B u/w/o Galen S. Egbert f/b/o the grandchildren of 
Galen S. Egbert

0.02% 0.06348 3
Yes

William L. Hilliard* 0.02% 0.06393 3 Yes
100% 320.00

Lessee of Record WI Net Ac Tract No FORCE POOL INTEREST
Estate of DW Underwood None None 1 Yes

Estate of JC Williamson
None None 1 YesOxy USA WTP LP
None None 1 Yes

ZPZ Delaware I LLC None None 2, 3 Yes
CM Resources, LLC (Colgate Controlled Entity) None None 2, 3 Yes

ORRI Owners
Abuelo, LLC
Brian Eamer
Carol Sue Mhoon, separate property
Charles E. Moser and Vicky Moser, Trustees of the 
Moser Revocable Trust
Charles L. Johnson
Cheryl Diane Etheredge, Trustee of the Etheredge 
Revocable Living Trust dated November 4, 1997
CM Royalties, LP
Colgate Royalies, LP

DHardy
Highlight



Doris Jean Barnes
Duane Anderson
Ergodic Resources, LLC
Erin Eamer
FlatRock Royalties LLC
Frank J. Pisor
Greenville Partners
Heirs of George A.Lauck and Molly Lauck
James A. Lawson
Kevin Hammitt
Loco Hills Production Company, LLC
Lori Lynn Johnson Nelson
Magnum Hunter Production, Inc.
Marathon Oil Permian, LLC
Mark and Paula McClellan
Marshall & Winston, Inc.
Michael O. Johnson
Mongoose Minerals, LLC
Nestegg Energy Corp.
Ross and Kandace McClellan
Silverhair, LLC
William G. Ross and Vee K. Ross, Trustees of the 
William G. Ross and Vee K. Ross Living Trust UTA 
dated March 9, 1990
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January 18, 2022 

Raquel Womack 
1701 N. Market Street, Suite 404 
Dallas, TX 75202 

Re: Proposal to Drill - Dawson 34 Fed Corn 123H and 133H 
N/25/2 of Sections 33 & 34, T19S-R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Womack: 

Enclosed for your review please find copies of the State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Compulsory Pooling Order No. R-21354-A (Case No. 21226) ("Pooling Order") for the Dawson 34 Fed 
Corn 123H and Dawson 34 Fed Corn 124H (the "Well(s)"), effective September 28, 2020. Pursuant to the 
Pooling Order, Colgate Operating, LLC ("Colgate"), as Operator, submits this letter to you seeking your 
election to participate in each Well. 

Under Article 23 on page 2 of the Pooling Order, you have thirty (30) days following your receipt of this 
letter to elect to participate and subsequently pay your proportionate share of the well costs or elect to non-
consent in these Wells and be considered a "Non-Consenting Pooled Working Interest". 

After a preliminary review of title, Colgate Operating, LLC shows you own an interest of 0.00006661 in 
each Well. Your interest may be subject to change based upon final verification of title. In the event you 
elect to participate in either of the Wells, please indicate your election by signing and returning one copy 
of the enclosed ballot, AFEs, and insurance declaration to the undersigned, along with your full payment 
for each well within thirty (30) days following your thirty (30) day election period. Failure to timely elect 
or remit payment will result in you being deemed non-consent. 

These proposed locations and target depths are subject to change depending on any surface or subsurface 
concerns. The enclosed AFEs represent the Estimated Well Costs that will be incurred to drill and complete 
these Wells, but those electing to participate in the Wells are responsible for their share of the Actual Well 
Costs incurred. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this proposal, please contact me at (432) 257-3887 or 
nmorelations@colgateenergy.com. 

Sincerely, 

COLGATE OPERATING, LLC 

Jordan Ireton 
Land Coordinator 

300 N. Marienfeld St., Suite 1000, Midland, Texas 79701 
P: (432) 695-4222 I F: (432) 695-4063 

www.ColuteEnergy.com  
Exhibit A-4



Non-Operator hereby elects to: 

participate in the drilling and completion of the Dawson 34 Fed Corn I23H 

non-consent the drilling and completion of the Dawson 34 Fed Corn 123H 

 participate in the drilling and completion of the Dawson 34 Fed Corn 13311 

 non-consent the drilling and completion of the Dawson 34 Fed Corn 133H 

Agreed this day of , 2022 by: 

Raquel Womack 

Signature 

Printed Name 



Participate / Rejection Declaration  
Please return this page to Colgate by the date specified in the letter, signed indicating your election to either 
participate in or reject this insurance program. If you reject the insurance coverage arranged by Colgate, 
then, to the extent that Colgate has an obligation to secure any such insurance on your behalf under any 
applicable agreements or otherwise, Colgate will be relieved of such obligation, and Colgate will assume 
that you maintain appropriate levels of insurance and will provide a current Certificate of Insurance upon 
request. If you fail to make an election within 30 days from receipt of this notice, you will be deemed a 
participant in the program as detailed on the attached and billed for your percentage participation as such. 

o I hereby elect to participate in the insurance coverage arranged by Colgate Operating, LLC 
and understand that I will be charged for such participation. 

o I hereby elect to reject the insurance coverage arranged by Colgate Operating, LLC. 

Agreed this day of , 2022 by: 

Raquel Womack 

Signature 

Printed Name 



Colgate Energy 
300 N. Marienfeld SL, Ste. 1000 Midland, TX 79701 

Phone (432) 695-4222 • Fax (432) 695-4063 

ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE 

DATE: 
WELL NAME: 

LOCATION: 
COUNTY/STATE: 

Colgate WE 
GEOLOGIC TARGET: 

REMARKS: 

12/21/2021 
Dawson 34 Fed Corn 123H 

Sections 34 dr 33, T19S-R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

SBSG 

AFE NO.; 3001520069 

FIELD: WI re/deer/OW L.11.eun Kanch, MJNESPKING 

MD/I-VD: 17238  MD / 7484' TVD 

LATERAL LENGTIE 10,000 

DRILLING DAYS: 14.1 

COMPLETION DAYS: 21.5 

Drill a horizontal Second Bone Spring well and complete with 44 stages. APE includes drilling, completions, flowback and Initial 
AL install cost 

INTANGIBLE COSTS 

DRILUNG 
COSTS 

cpmPLETION 
COSTS 

PRODUCTION 
COSTS 

TOTAL 
COSTS 

I Land/ Legal/ Regulatory 42,500 5 42,500 
2 Location, Surveys & Damages 194,1.1311 13,1100 111,01.10 21 Obi) 
4 Freight/  transportation 55,514 31,500 8/,000 
5 Rental - Surface Equipment 59,0113 ITl,3,AJ 13,100 144,133 
6 Rental - Downhole Equipment 129,300 30,000 159,318.1 
7 Rental - living Quarters 25,W9 42,200 68,1/9 
1U Directional Drilling, Surveys 228,956 128,936 
11 Drilling 449,414 449,424 
12 Drill Hits /1,1-19 11,/19 
13 Fuel di Power 96,188 1911,001) 3/56, ne 
14 Cementing & Float Equip 141,000 141,0110 
15 Completion Unit, Swab, cru 2.6,0110 
16 Pert crating, Wirellne, Slickline 2/1,801.1 9,080 26-1,seu 
17 High Pressure Pump I ruck OU,tit*1 50,000 
18 Completion Unit, Swab, cl IU1,6UU 101,600 
211 Mud Circulation System 55,944 55,944 
21 Mud Logging 10,845 111,84) 
22 Logging/ Formation Evaluation 4,524 6,0410 10,514 
23 Mud & Chemicals 113,844 281,359 401,203 
24 Water 29,500 431,001) 466,51110 
25 Stimulation 514,831 514,831 
26 Stimulation Howback & Disp 139,UUU 89,000 
28 Mud/ Wastewater Disposal 131,U8U 4/,000 1/8,080 
311 Rig Supervision/ Engineering 63,169 109,500 182,469 
32 Dag & Completion Overhead 5,6 5,625 
35 Labor 98, I1X1 5/,5UU 211,000 1/5,600 
54 Proppant 699,11)3 699,7223 
95 Insurance 31,028 31,018 
97 Contingency 168,5/1 15,445 8,850 192,t5/2 
99 Plugging & Abandonment 

TOTAL INTANGIBLES> 2,211,932 3,265,813 97,350 5,549,095 

TANGIBLE COSTS 

DRILLING COMPLETION 
COSTS COSTS 

PRODUCTION 
COSTS 

TOTAL 
COSTS 

60 Surface Casing 23,964 
61 Intermediate Casing 119,81.1/ I 19,8if/ 
62 DrWing Liner 
63 Production Casing 422,513 422,523 
64 Production Liner 
65 tubing 55,0110 55,UUU 
66 Wellhead ESAU) 59,100 124,100 
67 Packers, Liner Hangers 12.5 4,5011 11,32.5 
68 tanks 
69 Production Vessels 
70 Flow Lines 
71 Rod string 
72 Artilicial Lilt Equipment 138,8110 88,00U 
73 Compressor 
74 Installation Costs 
75 Surf ace Pumps 5,000 5,000 
76 Downhole Pumps 
77 Measurement & Meter Installation /,500 4500 
78 Gas Conditioning/ Dehydration 
79 Interconnecting Facility Piping 
80 Gathering/ Hulk Lines 
81 Valves, Dumps, Controllers 
82 Tank/ Facility Containment 
83 Hare Stack 
84 Electrical/ Grounding 90,900 911,9410 
85 Communications/ SCADA 
86 Instrumentation/ Safety 

TOTAL TANGIBLES> 644,118 o 310,000 954,118 

TOTAL COSTS > 2,856,050 3,265,813 407,350 6,503,213 

PREPARED BY Colgate Energy: 

Drilling Engineer: 
Completions Engineer 

Production Engineer 

SS/ RM 
Brady Adams 
Levi Harris 

Colgate Energy APPROVAL: 

Co-CEO 

VP - Land & Legal 
WH 

BG 

Co-CEO 

VP - Geosciences 
SO 

VP - Operations 
CRM 

NON OPERATING PARTNER APPROVAL 

Company Name: 

Signed by: 

Title: 

Working Interest (%): 

Date: 

Approval: n , Yes 

Tax ID: 

E]  No (mark one) 

Th.,ort. on ed Ai tare a.m. only and may nor Id cameral a. carte.. on a, red', item or thr Loral nrai of ere reel Taber/ lariallalian approved weld LW All.may Ire .1,1 op la yed Am ea wee Ids Wen rorreidad. mien Yr. On At F. the Pt needing gm. to pay prinxerron Ada of artäral roala 
Innered. Ind ade,g,, nedern regd.., kale,* ard Om Lem d ere •ppboltie Kea geed.. averment ray Irby *Mee ea MN,' wonnent toad, Am wall Arad,. rhall he [mend lry arel brZed proper nondely for Oprotor, ordl craned ard grad, habil ...nor dried pia dryad 
dinned Oprtator • card,. evedanernii odn tar dada In an tabard« adaptable La et Opera. y erect.. 



Colgate Energy 
300 N. Marienfeld St, Ste. 1000 Midland, TX 79701 

Phone (432) 695-4222 • Fax (432) 695-4063 

ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE 

DATE: 12/21/2021 APENO.: 3001520070 
WELL NAME: Dawson 34 Fed Corn 1331-1 HELD: Winchffler/011.1 III nun Kant ti; BONE tileINC: 

LOCATION: Sections 34 gr 33, T19S-R28E MD/TVD: 18403  MD / 8649' 'ND 
COUNTY/STATE: Eddy County, New Mexico LATERAL LENGTH: 10,000 
Colgate WI: DRILLING DAYS: 20.6 
GEOLOGIC TARGET: TBSG COMPLETION DAYS: 16.7 

REMARKS: Drill a horizontal Third Bone Spring well and complete with 44 stages. AFE includes drilling, completions, flowback and Initial AL install cost 

INTANGIBLE COSTS 
DRILLING 

COSTS 
COMPLETION 

COSTS 
PRODUCTION 

COSTS 
TOTAL 
COSTS 

I Land /legal/ ReguTatory 42-,5Ut1 42,SUU 
2 Location, Surveys & Damages 195,15511 13,001) 10,000 215,850 
4 Freight/transportation 55,51111 31,5425 81,000 
5 Rental - Surface Equipment 54312 144,1UU 13,/UU 24U, I 11 
6 Rental - Downhole Equipment 129,30U 30,000 159,3U0 
7 Rental - Living Quarters 31,918 31,2011 69,118 
1U Directional Drilling, Surveys 188, /11 
11 Drilling 5913,53Z 590,552 
12 Drill Hits 11,/19 14/19 
13 Fuel & Power 134,663 290,001) 424,663 
14 Cementing & Float Equip 141,000 141,11UU 
15 Completion Unit, Swab, Cru 26,000 
16 Perforating, Wireline, Slickline 1/1,131111 9,000 281,50U 
17 I-Ugh Pressure Pump truck 31,5011 3/,51A1 
18 Completion Unit, Swab, el U 101,601) 101,6[10 
211 Mud Circulation System 13,111_3 /3,813 
21 Mud Logging 16,544 16-,S44 
22 Logging/ Formation Evaluation /,644 6,11.01.1 13,644 
23 Mud & Chemicals 156,181 312,903 469,084 
24 Water 29,5110 458,61111 488,11.10 
25 Stimulation 5/9,185 5/9,185 
26 Stimulation Flowback & Uisp 86,.500 86,5110 
28 Mud/ Wastewater Disposal 131,11811 44111)1) I /3,4150 
30 Rig Supervision/ Engineering 92,1145 81,000 9,8110 188,845 
32 Dag & Completion Overhead /,8/5 4875 
35 Labor 98,100 45,11011 20,1100 163,100 
54 Proppant /66,115 /66,11.5 
95 Insurance 33,125 33,125 
97 Contingency 199,808 1/,3/6 8,8,50 126,034 
99 Plugging & Abandonment 

TOTAL INTANGIBLES> 2,621,7N 3,358,388 97,350 6,051,468 

TANGIBLE COSTS 

DRILLING 
COSTS 

COMPLETION 
COSTS 

PRODUCTION 
COSTS 

TOTAL 
COSTS 

6U Surface Lasing S 23,944 
61 Intermediate Lasing 119,8O/ 119,50/ 
62 Drilling Liner 
63 Production Casing 45U,751 4S0,/si 
64 Production Liner 
65 tubing 55,UOU JS,U1X/ 
66 Wellhead 65,13110 59,100 124,1(11) 
67 Packers, Liner Hangers 12,132.5 4,500 1/,325 
68 tanks 
69 Production Vessels 
70 Flow Lines 
71 Rod string 
72 Artificial Litt Equipment 85,000 88,110U 
73 Compressor 
74 Installation Costs 
75 Surface Pumps 5,MM' 5,000 
76 Downhole Pumps 
77 Measurement & Meter Installation ',sou 1,500 
78 Gas Conditioning/ Dehydration 
79 Interconnecting Facility Piping 
80 Gathering/ Hulk Lines 
SI Valves, Dumps, Controllers 
82 lank/ Facility Containment 
83 Flare Stack 
84 Electrical/ Grounding 90,900 91.1,91/11 
85 Communications/ SCAVA 
86 instrumentation/ Salety 

TOTAL TANGIBLES> 672,346 O 310,000 982,346 

TOTAL COSTS > 3,294,075 3,358,388 407,350 7,033,814 

PREPARED BY Colgate Energy 

Drilling Engineer 
Completions Engineer 

Production Engineer 

SS/ RM 
Brady Adams 
Levi Kerns 

Colgate Energy APPROVAL: 

Co-CEO 

VP- Land & Legal 
WH 

BC 

Co-CEO 

VP - Geosciences 
so 

VP - Operations 
CRxi 

NON OPERATING PARTNER APPROVAL: 

Company Name: 

Signed by: 

Title: 

Working Interest (%): 

Date 

Approval: n  Yes 

Tax II> 

ri  No (mark one) 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR 
COMPULSORY POOLING SUBMITTED BY 
COLGATE OPERATING, LLC 

ORDER 

CASE NO. 21226 
ORDER NO. R-21354-A 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("OCD"), having heard this 
matter through a Hearing Examiner on May 28, 2020, and after considering the testimony, 
evidence, and recommendation of the Hearing Examiner, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Colgate Operating, LLC ("Operator") submitted an application ("Application") to 
compulsory pool the uncommitted oil and gas interests within the spacing unit 
("Unit") described in Exhibit A. The Unit is expected to be a standard horizontal 
spacing unit. 19.15.16.15(B) NMAC. Operator seeks to be designated the operator 
of the Unit. 

2. Operator will dedicate the well(s) described in Exhibit A ("Well(s)") to the 
Unit. 

3. Operator proposes the supervision and risk charges for the Well(s) described in 
Exhibit A. 

4. Operator identified the owners of uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals in 
the Unit and provided evidence that notice was given. 

5. The Application was heard by the Hearing Examiner on the date specified above, 
during which Operator presented evidence through affidavits in support of the 
Application. No other party presented evidence at the hearing. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

6. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-
17. 

7. Operator is the owner of an oil and gas working interest within the Unit. 

8. Operator satisfied the notice requirements for the Application and the hearing as 
required by 19.15.4.12 NMAC. 



9. OCD satisfied the notice requirements for the hearing as required by 19.15.4.9 
NMAC. 

10. Operator has the right to drill the Well(s) to a common source of supply at the 
depth(s) and location(s) in the Unit described in Exhibit A. 

11. The Unit contains separately owned uncommitted interests in oil and gas minerals. 

12. Some of the owners of the uncommitted interests have not agreed to commit their 
interests to the Unit. 

13. The pooling of uncommitted interests in the Unit will prevent waste and protect 
correlative rights, including the drilling of unnecessary wells. 

14. This Order affords to the owner of an uncommitted interest the opportunity to 
produce his just and equitable share of the oil or gas in the pool. 

ORDER 

15. The uncommitted interests in the Unit are pooled as set forth in Exhibit A. 

16. The Unit shall be dedicated to the Well(s) set forth in Exhibit A. 

17. Operator is designated as operator of the Unit and the Well(s). 

18. If the location of a well will be unorthodox under the spacing rules in effect at the 
time of completion, Operator shall obtain the OCD's approval for a non-standard 
location in accordance with 19.15.16.15(C) NMAC. 

19. The Operator shall commence drilling the Well(s) within one year after the date of 
this Order, and complete each Well no later than one (1) year after the 
commencement of drilling the Well. 

20. This Order shall terminate automatically if Operator fails to comply with Paragraph 
19 unless Operator obtains an extension by amending this Order for good cause 
shown. 

21. The infill well requirements in 19.15.13.9 NMAC through 19.15.13.12 NMAC 
shall be applicable. 

22. Operator shall submit each owner of an uncommitted working interest in the pool 
("Pooled Working Interest") an itemized schedule of estimated costs to drill, 
complete, and equip the well ("Estimated Well Costs"). 

23. No later than thirty (30) days after Operator submits the Estimated Well Costs, the 
owner of a Pooled Working Interest shall elect whether to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or its share of the actual costs to drill, complete and equip the 

CASE NO. 21226 
ORDER NO. R-21354-A Page 2 of 6 



well ("Actual Well Costs") out of production from the well. An owner of a Pooled 
Working Interest who elects to pay its share of the Estimated Well Costs shall 
render payment to Operator no later than thirty (30) days after the expiration of the 
election period, and shall be liable for operating costs, but not risk charges, for the 
well. An owner of a Pooled Working Interest who fails to pay its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs or who elects to pay its share of the Actual Well Costs out of 
production from the well shall be considered to be a "Non-Consenting Pooled 
Working Interest." 

24. No later than one hundred eighty (180) days after Operator submits a Form C-105 
for a well, Operator shall submit to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest an 
itemized schedule of the Actual Well Costs. The Actual Well Costs shall be 
considered to be the Reasonable Well Costs unless an owner of a Pooled Working 
Interest files a written objection no later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of 
the schedule. If an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a timely written 
objection, OCD shall determine the Reasonable Well Costs after public notice and 
hearing. 

25. No later than sixty (60) days after the expiration of the period to file a written 
objection to the Actual Well Costs or OCD's order determining the Reasonable 
Well Costs, whichever is later, each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid 
its share of the Estimated Well Costs shall pay to Operator its share of the 
Reasonable Well Costs that exceed the Estimated Well Costs, or Operator shall pay 
to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of the Estimated 
Well Costs its share of the Estimated Well Costs that exceed the Reasonable Well 
Costs. 

26. The reasonable charges for supervision to drill and produce a well ("Supervision 
Charges") shall not exceed the rates specified in Exhibit A, provided however that 
the rates shall be adjusted annually pursuant to the COPAS form entitled 
"Accounting Procedure-Joint Operations." 

27. No later than within ninety (90) days after Operator submits a Form C-105 for a 
well, Operator shall submit to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest an itemized 
schedule of the reasonable charges for operating and maintaining the well 
("Operating Charges"), provided however that Operating Charges shall not include 
the Reasonable Well Costs or Supervision Charges. The Operating Charges shall 
be considered final unless an owner of a Pooled Working Interest files a written 
objection no later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of the schedule. ¡fan owner 
of a Pooled Working Interest files a timely written objection, OCD shall determine 
the Operating Charges after public notice and hearing. 

28. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of 
production due to each owner of a Pooled Working Interest who paid its share of 
the Estimated Well Costs: (a) the proportionate share of the Supervision Charges; 
and (b) the proportionate share of the Operating Charges. 

CASE NO. 21226 
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29. Operator may withhold the following costs and charges from the share of 
production due to each owner of a Non-Consenting Pooled Working Interest: (a) 
the proportionate share of the Reasonable Well Costs; (b) the proportionate share 
of the Supervision and Operating Charges; and (c) the percentage of the Reasonable 
Well Costs specified as the charge for risk described in Exhibit A. 

30. Operator shall distribute a proportionate share of the costs and charges withheld 
pursuant to paragraph 29 to each Pooled Working Interest that paid its share of the 
Estimated Well Costs. 

31. Each year on the anniversary of this Order, and no later than ninety (90) days after 
each payout, Operator shall provide to each owner of a Non-Consenting Pooled 
Working Interest a schedule of the revenue attributable to a well and the 
Supervision and Operating Costs charged against that revenue. 

32. Any cost or charge that is paid out of production shall be withheld only from the 
share due to an owner of a Pooled Working Interest. No cost or charge shall be 
withheld from the share due to an owner of a royalty interests. For the purpose of 
this Order, an unleased mineral interest shall consist of a seven-eighths (7/8) 
working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest. 

33. Except as provided above, Operator shall hold the revenue attributable to a well 
that is not disbursed for any reason for the account of the person(s) entitled to the 
revenue as provided in the Oil and Gas Proceeds Payment Act, NMSA 1978, 
Sections 70-104 et seq., and relinquish such revenue as provided in the Uniform 
Unclaimed Property Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 7-8A-1 et seq. 

34. The Unit shall terminate if (a) the owners of all Pooled Working Interests reach a 
voluntary agreement; or (b) the well(s) drilled on the Unit are plugged and 
abandoned in accordance with the applicable rules. Operator shall inform OCD no 
later than thirty (30) days after such occurrence. 

35. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter for the entry of such orders as may be 
deemed necessary. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVAT1N DIVISION 

Date: 9/25/2020 
ADRIENNE SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR 
AES/jag 

CASE NO. 21226 
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Exhibit A 

COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
ALL INFORMAION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFF DAVITS 
Cassia 21226 Applicant's Response 
Date May 20, 2020 
Applicant Colgate Operating, LLC 
Designated Operator & OGRID (affiliation If applicable) 371449 
Applicant's Counsel Ernest L Padilla 
Case Title: Application of Colgate Operating. LLC, Case No. 21226 for 

compulsory pooling, and non-standard spacing and 
proration unit, Eddy County, New Mexico 

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors Modrall-Lance 0. Hough for EOG & James Bruce for Mewbourne 
Well Family Dawson 34 Fed State Corn 
Formation/Pool 
Formation Name(s) or VertIcie Extent Winchester, Bone Spring 
Primary Product (011 or Gas) oil 
Pooling this verticie extent Bone Spring Formation 
Pool Name and Pool Code Winchester, Elone Spring (Pool code 65010) 
Well Location Setback Rules Standard 
Spacing Unit Site 320 ac 
Spacing Unit 
Type (Horizontal/I/article) Horizontal 
Size (acres) 320 
Building Blocks auarter-quarter sections 
Orientation East to West 
Description:IRS/County N/2 S/2 of Sections 33 & 3.4 195, 28E. Eddy County, NM 
Description: TRS/County 5/2 5/2 of Sections 33 & 34 195. 28E, Eddy County, NM 
Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit Yes 
Other Situations 
Depth Severance: No No 
Proximity Tracts: if yes, description No 
Proximity Defining Well: If yes, description No 
Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract Ex. 1 105 through 108 
Well(s) 
Name & API (If assigned), surface and bottom hole location 
footages, completion target, orientation, completion status 
(standard or non-standard) 

Dawson 34 Fed State Com 12311 
SHL: 1505 feet from the South line and 715 feet from the East line, 
(Unit!) of Section 34. Township 19 South. Range 28 East, NMPM. 
BHt 1650 feet from the South line and 10 feet from the West line 
(Unit L) of Section 33, Township 19 South, Range 28 East. NMPM. 
Completion Target: Completion Target: 2nd Bone Spring Sand at approx 7500 feet TVD 
Well Orientation: East to West 
Completion Location: standard 

Dawson 34 Fed State Corn 133H 
SHL: 1505 feet from the South line and 760 feet from the East line, 
(Unit 1) of Section 34, Township 19 South, Range 28 East, NMPM 
OHL: 1750 feet from the South line and 10 feat from the West line 
(Unit t.) of Section 34, Township 19 South, Range 28 East, NMPM 
Completion Target: 3rd Bone Spring Sand at approx 8600 feet TVD. 
Well Orientation:East to West 
Completion Location: standard 

Dawson 34 Fed State Corn 124H 
Sill: 295 feet from the South line and 560 feet from the Cast line, 
(Unit P) of Section 34. Township 19 South, Range 28 East, NMPM. 
OHL: 330 feet from the South line and 10 feet from the West line, 
(Unit M) of Section 33, Township 19 South, Range 28 East, NMPM 
Completion Target: 2nd Bone Spring Sand at approx 7500 feet TVD 
Well Orientation.East to West 
Completion location:standard 

Dawson 34 Fed State Corn 134H 
Sill, 340 feet from the South line and 560 feet from the East line 
(Unit P) of Section 34, Township 19 South. Range 28 East, NMPM 
BHL: 430 feet from the South line and 10 feet from the West line 
(Unit M) of Section 33, Township 19 South, Range 28 East. NMPM 
Completion Target. 3rd Bone Spring Sand at approx 8600 feet TV() 
Well Orientation: East to West 
Completion Location: standard 

Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points Exhibit 1 pages 006. 018. 010. 042 
Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Exhibit 1 AFE's pages 120, 123, 124. 125. 126 and also listed above with each well. 

Identify the Exhibit and Page for Information below this line 
APE Capex and OperatIng Costs 
Drilling Supervision/Month $ 58000/$800 
Production Supervision/Month $ Exhibit 1 pages 123 through 126 for AFE's 

CASE NO. 21226 
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Justification for Supervision Costs Exhibit 1 pages 123 through 126 'Cr AFE's 
Request Risk Charge 200% please see Exhibit 1 pages 123 through 126 for AF E's 
Notice of Hearing 
Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit 3 pages 004.012 (Affidavit of Ernest L Padilla) 
Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20 days before hearing) Exhibit 3 pages 013 through 025 (Affsavit of Ernest L Padilla) 
Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10 days before hearing) Exhibit 3 pages 078-083 
Ovinership Determination 
Land Ownership Schematic of the Spacing Unit Exhibit 1, pages 105-108 
Tract Ust (Including lease numbers and owners) Exhibit 1, pages 105-108 
Pooled Parties (including ownership type) Exhibit 1, pages 105-108 
Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled Exhibit 3. pages 021 through 025 pages 078-083 
Ownership Depth Severance (including percentage above & below) None 
Joinder 
Sample Copy of Proposed Letter Exhibit 1. pages 118-119 
List of Interest Owners (le Exhibit A of JOA) Exhibit 1, pages 105-108 
Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined Working Interests Exhibit 1, page 117 
Overhead Rates in Proposal Letter Exhibit 1, pages :18-119 
Cost Estimates to Drill and Complete Exhibit 1, pages 123-126 of AFE's 
Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit 1, pages 123-126 of AFF's 
Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit 1. pages 123-126 of AFC's 
Geology 
Summary (including special considerations) Exhibit 2, pages 001-002 
Spacing Unit Schematic None 
Gunbarrelnateral Trajectory Schematic Exhibit 2. page 005 
Wen Orientation (with rationale) none 
Target Formation Exhib:t 2. pages 012. 013 8. 014 
HSU Cross Section Exhibit 2, pages 012. 013 & 014 
Depth Severance Discussion none 
Forms, Figures and Tables none 
C-102 see above 
Tracts Exhibit 2, page 0C9, 010.011 
Summary of interests, Unit Recapitulation (Tram) none 
General Location Map (Including basin) Exhibit 2, page 006 
Well Orientation (with rationale) Exhibit 2. page 009 
Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit 2. page 008 & 010 
Cross Section Location Map (including wells) Catti.l.L.ege 0:2 
Cross Section (including Landing Zone) Exhibit 2, page 013.014 
Additional Information 
aRTIRCAllOet thereby certify that the Information provided in this checidist Is complete and emirate. 

Printed Name,. (Attorney or Party Representative): Ernest l., Pad.ita A r 

Signed Name: (Attorney or Party Representative): 6-. Pa..tteg;le--- 
Date: June 4, 2020 

CASE NO. 21226 
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Colgate Energy
300 N. Marienfeld St., Ste. 1000  Midland TX 79701

Phone (432) 695-4257 • Fax (432) 695-4063

ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

DATE: AFE NO.:
WELL NAME: FIELD:
LOCATION: MD/TVD:
COUNTY/STATE: LATERAL LENGTH:
Colgate WI: DRILLING DAYS:
GEOLOGIC TARGET: COMPLETION DAYS:

REMARKS:

INTANGIBLE COSTS
DRILLING

COSTS
COMPLETION 

COSTS
PRODUCTION 

COSTS
TOTAL
COSTS

1 Land / Legal / Regulatory $ 35,000 $ $ $ 35,000 
2 Location, Surveys & Damages 220,000 13,000 4,000 237,000 
4 Freight / Transportation 25,000 53,250 78,250 
5 Rental - Surface Equipment 103,721 207,600 12,000 323,321 
6 Rental - Downhole Equipment 129,831 50,000 179,831 
7 Rental - Living Quarters 57,238 44,900 10,000 112,138 
10 Directional Drilling, Surveys 286,100 286,100 
11 Drilling 812,587 812,587 
12 Drill Bits 106,000 106,000 
13 Fuel & Power 167,475 472,500 639,975 
14 Cementing & Float Equip 180,000 180,000 
16 Perforating, Wireline, Slickline - 459,100 20,000 479,100 
17 High Pressure Pump Truck - 10,000 10,000 
18 Completion Unit, Swab, CTU - 70,000 16,500 86,500 
20 Mud Circulation System 86,730 86,730 
21 Mud Logging 23,100 23,100 
22 Logging / Formation Evaluation 14,450 8,000 22,450 
23 Mud & Chemicals 272,097 444,100 716,197 
24 Water 25,500 804,744 830,244 
25 Stimulation - 2,079,000 2,079,000 
26 Stimulation Flowback & Disp - 143,000 143,000 
28 Mud / Wastewater Disposal 104,375 221,000 325,375 
30 Rig Supervision / Engineering 128,470 84,800 8,000 221,270 
32 Drlg & Completion Overhead 10,875 - 10,875 
35 Labor 141,000 12,500 10,000 163,500 
95 Insurance 30,976 30,976 
97 Contingency 296,052 413,799 8,050 717,902 
99 Plugging & Abandonment - - 

TOTAL INTANGIBLES > 3,256,577 5,591,293 88,550 8,936,421

TANGIBLE COSTS
DRILLING

COSTS
COMPLETION 

COSTS
PRODUCTION 

COSTS
TOTAL
COSTS

60 Surface Casing $ 15,034 $ $ $ 15,034 
61 Intermediate Casing 89,448 89,448 
62 Drilling Liner - - 
63 Production Casing 280,335 280,335 
64 Production Liner - - 
65 Tubing - 60,648 60,648 
66 Wellhead 77,000 75,000 152,000 
67 Packers, Liner Hangers 26,000 - - 26,000 
68 Tanks - 80,000 80,000 
69 Production Vessels - 125,000 125,000 
70 Flow Lines - - - 
71 Rod string - - - 
72 Artificial Lift Equipment - 95,000 95,000 
73 Compressor - - - 
74 Installation Costs - 67,000 67,000 
75 Surface Pumps - - - 
76 Downhole Pumps - - - 
77 Measurement & Meter Installation - - - 
78 Gas Conditioning / Dehydration - - 
79 Interconnecting Facility Piping - - 
80 Gathering / Bulk Lines - - 
81 Valves, Dumps, Controllers - - 
82 Tank / Facility Containment - - 
83 Flare Stack - - 
84 Electrical / Grounding - - 
85 Communications / SCADA - - 
86 Instrumentation / Safety - - 

TOTAL TANGIBLES > 487,816 0 502,648 990,464
TOTAL COSTS > 3,744,394 5,591,293 591,198 9,926,885

PREPARED BY Colgate Energy:

Drilling Engineer: Rafael Madrid

Completions Engineer: Brady Adams CRM

Production Engineer: Brady Adams

Colgate Energy APPROVAL:

Co-CEO
WH JW CRM

VP - Land & Legal
BG SO

NON OPERATING PARTNER APPROVAL:

Company Name: Working Interest (%): Tax ID:

Signed by: Date:

Title: Approval: Yes No      (mark one)

The costs on this AFE are estimates only and may not be construed as ceilings on any specific item or the total cost of the project.  Tubing installation approved under the AFE may be delayed up to a year after the well has been completed. In executing this AFE, the Participant agrees to pay its proportionate share of actual costs incurred, including, 
legal, curative, regulatory, brokerage and well costs under the terms of the applicable joint operating agreement, regulatory order or other agreement covering this well. Participants shall be covered by and billed proportionately for Operator’s well control and general liability insurance unless participant provides Operator a certificate evidencing 
its own insurance in an amount acceptable to the Operator by the date of spud.

Eddy

2nd Bone Spring

011/1/2020

VP - OperationsCo-CEO

VP - Geosciences

0
17209 / 7455

9,427
29
17

Drill and Complete 63 stages in the 2nd Bone Spring  formation. AFE includes D&C, flowback & initial ESP install.

Dawson 34 Fed Com 123H
NM



Colgate Energy
300 N. Marienfeld St., Ste. 1000  Midland TX 79701

Phone (432) 695-4257 • Fax (432) 695-4063

ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

DATE: AFE NO.:
WELL NAME: FIELD:
LOCATION: MD/TVD:
COUNTY/STATE: LATERAL LENGTH:
Colgate WI: DRILLING DAYS:
GEOLOGIC TARGET: COMPLETION DAYS:

REMARKS:

INTANGIBLE COSTS
DRILLING

COSTS
COMPLETION 

COSTS
PRODUCTION 

COSTS
TOTAL
COSTS

1 Land / Legal / Regulatory $ 35,000 $ $ $ 35,000 
2 Location, Surveys & Damages 220,000 13,000 4,000 237,000 
4 Freight / Transportation 25,000 53,250 78,250 
5 Rental - Surface Equipment 103,721 207,600 12,000 323,321 
6 Rental - Downhole Equipment 129,831 50,000 179,831 
7 Rental - Living Quarters 57,238 44,900 10,000 112,138 
10 Directional Drilling, Surveys 286,100 286,100 
11 Drilling 812,587 812,587 
12 Drill Bits 106,000 106,000 
13 Fuel & Power 167,475 472,500 639,975 
14 Cementing & Float Equip 180,000 180,000 
16 Perforating, Wireline, Slickline - 459,100 20,000 479,100 
17 High Pressure Pump Truck - 10,000 10,000 
18 Completion Unit, Swab, CTU - 70,000 16,500 86,500 
20 Mud Circulation System 86,730 86,730 
21 Mud Logging 23,100 23,100 
22 Logging / Formation Evaluation 14,450 8,000 22,450 
23 Mud & Chemicals 272,097 444,100 716,197 
24 Water 25,500 804,744 830,244 
25 Stimulation - 2,079,000 2,079,000 
26 Stimulation Flowback & Disp - 143,000 143,000 
28 Mud / Wastewater Disposal 104,375 221,000 325,375 
30 Rig Supervision / Engineering 128,470 84,800 8,000 221,270 
32 Drlg & Completion Overhead 10,875 - 10,875 
35 Labor 141,000 12,500 10,000 163,500 
95 Insurance 30,976 30,976 
97 Contingency 296,052 413,799 8,050 717,902 
99 Plugging & Abandonment - - 

TOTAL INTANGIBLES > 3,256,577 5,591,293 88,550 8,936,421

TANGIBLE COSTS
DRILLING

COSTS
COMPLETION 

COSTS
PRODUCTION 

COSTS
TOTAL
COSTS

60 Surface Casing $ 15,034 $ $ $ 15,034 
61 Intermediate Casing 89,448 89,448 
62 Drilling Liner - - 
63 Production Casing 280,335 280,335 
64 Production Liner - - 
65 Tubing - 60,648 60,648 
66 Wellhead 77,000 75,000 152,000 
67 Packers, Liner Hangers 26,000 - - 26,000 
68 Tanks - 80,000 80,000 
69 Production Vessels - 125,000 125,000 
70 Flow Lines - - - 
71 Rod string - - - 
72 Artificial Lift Equipment - 95,000 95,000 
73 Compressor - - - 
74 Installation Costs - 67,000 67,000 
75 Surface Pumps - - - 
76 Downhole Pumps - - - 
77 Measurement & Meter Installation - - - 
78 Gas Conditioning / Dehydration - - 
79 Interconnecting Facility Piping - - 
80 Gathering / Bulk Lines - - 
81 Valves, Dumps, Controllers - - 
82 Tank / Facility Containment - - 
83 Flare Stack - - 
84 Electrical / Grounding - - 
85 Communications / SCADA - - 
86 Instrumentation / Safety - - 

TOTAL TANGIBLES > 487,816 0 502,648 990,464
TOTAL COSTS > 3,744,394 5,591,293 591,198 9,926,885

PREPARED BY Colgate Energy:

Drilling Engineer: Rafael Madrid

Completions Engineer: Brady Adams CRM

Production Engineer: Brady Adams

Colgate Energy APPROVAL:

Co-CEO
WH JW CRM

VP - Land & Legal
BG SO

NON OPERATING PARTNER APPROVAL:

Company Name: Working Interest (%): Tax ID:

Signed by: Date:

Title: Approval: Yes No      (mark one)

The costs on this AFE are estimates only and may not be construed as ceilings on any specific item or the total cost of the project.  Tubing installation approved under the AFE may be delayed up to a year after the well has been completed. In executing this AFE, the Participant agrees to pay its proportionate share of actual costs incurred, including, 
legal, curative, regulatory, brokerage and well costs under the terms of the applicable joint operating agreement, regulatory order or other agreement covering this well. Participants shall be covered by and billed proportionately for Operator’s well control and general liability insurance unless participant provides Operator a certificate evidencing 
its own insurance in an amount acceptable to the Operator by the date of spud.

Eddy

2nd Bone Spring

011/1/2020

VP - OperationsCo-CEO

VP - Geosciences

0
17209 / 7455

9,427
29
17

Drill and Complete 63 stages in the 2nd Bone Spring  formation. AFE includes D&C, flowback & initial ESP install.

Dawson 34 Fed Com 124H
NM



Colgate Energy
300 N. Marienfeld St., Ste. 1000  Midland TX 79701

Phone (432) 695-4257 • Fax (432) 695-4063

ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

DATE: AFE NO.:
WELL NAME: FIELD:
LOCATION: MD/TVD:
COUNTY/STATE: LATERAL LENGTH:
Colgate WI: DRILLING DAYS:
GEOLOGIC TARGET: COMPLETION DAYS:

REMARKS:

INTANGIBLE COSTS
DRILLING

COSTS
COMPLETION 

COSTS
PRODUCTION 

COSTS
TOTAL
COSTS

1 Land / Legal / Regulatory $ 35,000 $ $ $ 35,000 
2 Location, Surveys & Damages 220,000 13,000 4,000 237,000 
4 Freight / Transportation 25,000 53,750 78,750 
5 Rental - Surface Equipment 106,863 209,400 12,000 328,263 
6 Rental - Downhole Equipment 144,171 60,000 204,171 
7 Rental - Living Quarters 58,788 45,700 10,000 114,488 
10 Directional Drilling, Surveys 294,300 294,300 
11 Drilling 835,330 835,330 
12 Drill Bits 106,000 106,000 
13 Fuel & Power 173,250 472,500 645,750 
14 Cementing & Float Equip 180,000 180,000 
16 Perforating, Wireline, Slickline - 459,100 20,000 479,100 
17 High Pressure Pump Truck - 10,000 10,000 
18 Completion Unit, Swab, CTU - 140,000 16,500 156,500 
20 Mud Circulation System 88,605 88,605 
21 Mud Logging 21,810 21,810 
22 Logging / Formation Evaluation 11,900 8,000 19,900 
23 Mud & Chemicals 272,472 464,100 736,572 
24 Water 25,500 804,744 830,244 
25 Stimulation - 2,079,000 2,079,000 
26 Stimulation Flowback & Disp - 152,000 152,000 
28 Mud / Wastewater Disposal 104,375 221,000 325,375 
30 Rig Supervision / Engineering 132,900 88,000 8,000 228,900 
32 Drlg & Completion Overhead 11,250 - 11,250 
35 Labor 141,000 12,500 10,000 163,500 
95 Insurance 33,091 33,091 
97 Contingency 302,160 425,329 8,050 735,540 
99 Plugging & Abandonment - - 

TOTAL INTANGIBLES > 3,323,765 5,718,123 88,550 9,130,439

TANGIBLE COSTS
DRILLING

COSTS
COMPLETION 

COSTS
PRODUCTION 

COSTS
TOTAL
COSTS

60 Surface Casing $ 15,034 $ $ $ 15,034 
61 Intermediate Casing 225,348 225,348 
62 Drilling Liner - - 
63 Production Casing 299,475 299,475 
64 Production Liner - - 
65 Tubing - 60,648 60,648 
66 Wellhead 77,000 75,000 152,000 
67 Packers, Liner Hangers 26,000 - - 26,000 
68 Tanks - 80,000 80,000 
69 Production Vessels - 125,000 125,000 
70 Flow Lines - - - 
71 Rod string - - - 
72 Artificial Lift Equipment - 95,000 95,000 
73 Compressor - - - 
74 Installation Costs - 67,000 67,000 
75 Surface Pumps - - - 
76 Downhole Pumps - - - 
77 Measurement & Meter Installation - - - 
78 Gas Conditioning / Dehydration - - 
79 Interconnecting Facility Piping - - 
80 Gathering / Bulk Lines - - 
81 Valves, Dumps, Controllers - - 
82 Tank / Facility Containment - - 
83 Flare Stack - - 
84 Electrical / Grounding - - 
85 Communications / SCADA - - 
86 Instrumentation / Safety - - 

TOTAL TANGIBLES > 642,857 0 502,648 1,145,505
TOTAL COSTS > 3,966,622 5,718,123 591,198 10,275,943

777.7690162 1121.200667 2014.890859
PREPARED BY Colgate Energy:

Drilling Engineer: Rafael Madrid

Completions Engineer: Brady Adams CRM

Production Engineer: Brady Adams

Colgate Energy APPROVAL:

Co-CEO
WH JW CRM

VP - Land & Legal
BG SO

NON OPERATING PARTNER APPROVAL:

Company Name: Working Interest (%): Tax ID:

Signed by: Date:

Title: Approval: Yes No      (mark one)

The costs on this AFE are estimates only and may not be construed as ceilings on any specific item or the total cost of the project.  Tubing installation approved under the AFE may be delayed up to a year after the well has been completed. In executing this AFE, the Participant agrees to pay its proportionate share of actual costs incurred, including, 
legal, curative, regulatory, brokerage and well costs under the terms of the applicable joint operating agreement, regulatory order or other agreement covering this well. Participants shall be covered by and billed proportionately for Operator’s well control and general liability insurance unless participant provides Operator a certificate evidencing 
its own insurance in an amount acceptable to the Operator by the date of spud.

Eddy

3rd Bone Spring

011/1/2020

VP - OperationsCo-CEO

VP - Geosciences

0
18384 / 8630

9,427
30
17

Drill and Complete 63 stages in the 3rd Bone Spring formation. AFE includes D&C, flowback & initial ESP install.

Dawson 34 Fed Com 133H
NM



Colgate Energy
300 N. Marienfeld St., Ste. 1000  Midland TX 79701

Phone (432) 695-4257 • Fax (432) 695-4063

ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

DATE: AFE NO.:
WELL NAME: FIELD:
LOCATION: MD/TVD:
COUNTY/STATE: LATERAL LENGTH:
Colgate WI: DRILLING DAYS:
GEOLOGIC TARGET: COMPLETION DAYS:

REMARKS:

INTANGIBLE COSTS
DRILLING

COSTS
COMPLETION 

COSTS
PRODUCTION 

COSTS
TOTAL
COSTS

1 Land / Legal / Regulatory $ 35,000 $ $ $ 35,000 
2 Location, Surveys & Damages 220,000 13,000 4,000 237,000 
4 Freight / Transportation 25,000 53,750 78,750 
5 Rental - Surface Equipment 106,863 209,400 12,000 328,263 
6 Rental - Downhole Equipment 144,171 60,000 204,171 
7 Rental - Living Quarters 58,788 45,700 10,000 114,488 
10 Directional Drilling, Surveys 294,300 294,300 
11 Drilling 835,330 835,330 
12 Drill Bits 106,000 106,000 
13 Fuel & Power 173,250 472,500 645,750 
14 Cementing & Float Equip 180,000 180,000 
16 Perforating, Wireline, Slickline - 459,100 20,000 479,100 
17 High Pressure Pump Truck - 10,000 10,000 
18 Completion Unit, Swab, CTU - 140,000 16,500 156,500 
20 Mud Circulation System 88,605 88,605 
21 Mud Logging 21,810 21,810 
22 Logging / Formation Evaluation 11,900 8,000 19,900 
23 Mud & Chemicals 272,772 464,100 736,872 
24 Water 25,500 804,744 830,244 
25 Stimulation - 2,079,000 2,079,000 
26 Stimulation Flowback & Disp - 152,000 152,000 
28 Mud / Wastewater Disposal 104,375 221,000 325,375 
30 Rig Supervision / Engineering 132,900 88,000 8,000 228,900 
32 Drlg & Completion Overhead 11,250 - 11,250 
35 Labor 141,000 12,500 10,000 163,500 
95 Insurance 33,145 33,145 
97 Contingency 302,196 425,329 8,050 735,575 
99 Plugging & Abandonment - - 

TOTAL INTANGIBLES > 3,324,155 5,718,123 88,550 9,130,828

TANGIBLE COSTS
DRILLING

COSTS
COMPLETION 

COSTS
PRODUCTION 

COSTS
TOTAL
COSTS

60 Surface Casing $ 15,034 $ $ $ 15,034 
61 Intermediate Casing 225,348 225,348 
62 Drilling Liner - - 
63 Production Casing 299,964 299,964 
64 Production Liner - - 
65 Tubing - 60,648 60,648 
66 Wellhead 77,000 75,000 152,000 
67 Packers, Liner Hangers 26,000 - - 26,000 
68 Tanks - 80,000 80,000 
69 Production Vessels - 125,000 125,000 
70 Flow Lines - - - 
71 Rod string - - - 
72 Artificial Lift Equipment - 95,000 95,000 
73 Compressor - - - 
74 Installation Costs - 67,000 67,000 
75 Surface Pumps - - - 
76 Downhole Pumps - - - 
77 Measurement & Meter Installation - - - 
78 Gas Conditioning / Dehydration - - 
79 Interconnecting Facility Piping - - 
80 Gathering / Bulk Lines - - 
81 Valves, Dumps, Controllers - - 
82 Tank / Facility Containment - - 
83 Flare Stack - - 
84 Electrical / Grounding - - 
85 Communications / SCADA - - 
86 Instrumentation / Safety - - 

TOTAL TANGIBLES > 643,346 0 502,648 1,145,994
TOTAL COSTS > 3,967,500 5,718,123 591,198 10,276,821

777.9411927 1121.200667 2015.063036
PREPARED BY Colgate Energy:

Drilling Engineer: Rafael Madrid

Completions Engineer: Brady Adams CRM

Production Engineer: Brady Adams

Colgate Energy APPROVAL:

Co-CEO
WH JW CRM

VP - Land & Legal
BG SO

NON OPERATING PARTNER APPROVAL:

Company Name: Working Interest (%): Tax ID:

Signed by: Date:

Title: Approval: Yes No      (mark one)

The costs on this AFE are estimates only and may not be construed as ceilings on any specific item or the total cost of the project.  Tubing installation approved under the AFE may be delayed up to a year after the well has been completed. In executing this AFE, the Participant agrees to pay its proportionate share of actual costs incurred, including, 
legal, curative, regulatory, brokerage and well costs under the terms of the applicable joint operating agreement, regulatory order or other agreement covering this well. Participants shall be covered by and billed proportionately for Operator’s well control and general liability insurance unless participant provides Operator a certificate evidencing 
its own insurance in an amount acceptable to the Operator by the date of spud.

Eddy

3rd Bone Spring

011/1/2020

VP - OperationsCo-CEO

VP - Geosciences

0
18414 / 8660

9,427
30
17

Drill and Complete 63 stages in the 3rd Bone Spring formation. AFE includes D&C, flowback & initial ESP install.

Dawson 34 Fed Com 134H
NM



Dawson 34 Communication Timeline 

December 2019 – Initial proposals sent for the Dawson 34 Fed Com Wells 

October 2021 – March 2022 – sent updated post order proposals to parties and attempted to send 

proposals to parties that were in the updated title 

July 2021 to present – Title updates resulted in revised ownership and proposals were sent to any 

parties that were previously not notified.   

Various times following original order – The following actions were taken for bad delivery or 

unknown parties/updated title parties 

• Non deliverable proposals were resent to any additional addresses we could

source

• Colgate utilized a number of resources to locate parties or new addresses

o Employed land brokers to research online and county records

o Utilized idiCore which is a subscription based online investigative

search tool to locate last known addresses and other information about

parties

o Searched obituaries to identify possible heirs to send notice to

o Searched Secretary of State website for details regarding entities that

had bad delivery or were not locatable

June 2022 – Several parties as noted to not force pool have signed JOAs and are prepared to 

participate.  All locatable parties have been provided proposals and elections have been made.  

June 2022 – Newspaper publication was effectuated for the unreachable parties. 

February 2022 to present – Sent COM agreements to record title parties, several have unresolved 

probate issues and others were non responsive.  Seeking to add these parties to the force pooling 

order so that Colgate may obtain COM agreement approval from the BLM. 

February 2022 to present – A number of parties have not responded to the proposals that were 

received and several parties were completely unlocatable. 

Exhibit A-5



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF COLGATE OPERATING, LLC 

TO POOL ADDITIONAL INTERESTS UNDER 

ORDER NO. R-21354-A, 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

CASE NO.  22832 

ORDER NO. R-21354-A  

(Re-Open Case No. 21226) 

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT 

OF DANA S. HARDY 

1. I am attorney in fact and authorized representative of Colgate Operating, LLC, the

Applicant herein. 

2. I am familiar with the Notice Letter attached as Exhibit B-1.

3. The above-referenced Application was provided, along with the Notice Letter, to

the recipients listed in Exhibit B-2. Exhibit B-2 also provides the date each Notice Letter was sent 

and the date each return was received and includes copies of the certified mail green cards and 

white slips as supporting documentation for proof of mailing. 

4. On June 19, 2022, I caused a notice to be published to all interested parties in the

Carlsbad Current-Argus. An Affidavit of Publication from the Legal Clerk of the Carlsbad 

Current-Argus, along with a copy of the notice publication, is attached as Exhibit B-3. 

5. I understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in

this case.  I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 4 above is true and correct and is 

made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico.  My testimony is made 

as of the date handwritten next to my signature below. 

___/s/ Dana S. Hardy____        July 2, 2022 

      Dana S. Hardy         Date 

Exhibit B



N. 
SINGE 

1888 
hinklelawfirm.com 

HINKLE SHANOR LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

PO BOX 2068 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 WRITER: 

505-982-4554 (FAX) 505-982-8623 Dana S. Hardy, Partner 
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com 

May 13, 2022 
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL  
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES SUBJECT TO NOTICE 

Re: Case No. 22832 - Application of Colgate Operating, LLC to Pool Additional 
Interests Under Order No. R-21354-A, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

To whom it may concern: 

This letter is to advise you that the enclosed application was filed with the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division. The hearing will be conducted on June 2, 2022 beginning at 8:15 a.m. 

During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public 
and hearings will be conducted remotely. To participate in the electronic hearing, see the 
instructions posted on the OCD Hearings website: https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by 
this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Pursuant to Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B, a party who intends to present evidence at the 
hearing shall file a pre-hearing statement and serve copies on other parties, or the attorneys of 
parties who are represented by counsel, at least four business days in advance of a scheduled 
hearing, but in no event later than 5:00 p.m. mountain time, on the Thursday preceding the 
scheduled hearing date. The statement must be filed at the Division's Santa Fe office 
(ocd.hearings@state.nm.us) or submitted through the OCD E-Permitting system 
(https://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/ocdpermitting/) and should include: the names of the 
parties and their attorneys, a concise statement of the case, the names of all witnesses the party 
will call to testify at the hearing, the approximate time the party will need to present its case, and 
identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions about this matter. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Dana S. Hardy 

Dana S. Hardy 
Enclosure 

PO BOX 10 PO BOX 2068 7601 JEFFERSON ST NE • SUITE 180 
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88202 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87109 

575-622-6510 505-982-4554 505-858-8320 
(FAX) 575-623-9332 (FAX) 505-982-8623 (FAX) 505-858-8321 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF COLGATE OPERATING 
LLC TO POOL ADDITIONAL INTERESTS  
UNDER ORDER NO. R-21354-A, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case No. 22832 

NOTICE LETTERS 

PARTY NOTICE LETTER SENT RETURN RECEIVED 

Debra Hutchens Brown, 
individually and as Co-Trustee of 
the Carroll Tate 
Hutchens Irrevocable Trust u/a/d 
February 12, 1986 
537 N. Greylag Way 
Farmington, Arkansas 72730 

05/13/22 05/25/22 

Michael C. Dean 
6006 Balcones 
Unit #32 
El Paso, Texas 79912 

05/13/22 Per USPS Tracking: 

05/19/22 In transit to 
next facility. 

Robert R. Dean 
6006 Balcones 
Unit #32 
El Paso, Texas 79912 

05/13/22 Per USPS Tracking: 

05/19/22 In transit to 
next facility. 

Estate of Robert G. Ettelson 
C/O Robert A Weil  
416 Sheridan Road  
Highland Park, Il  60035 

05/13/22 06/10/22 

Galkay 
380 Knollwood, Suite 610 
Winston Salem, NC 2713 

05/13/22 05/25/22 

Stacy Ann Welch Green 
P.O. Box 164 
Sonoita, Arizona 85637 

05/13/22 05/20/22 

Hodge Natural Gas Gathering 
1013 Centre Road Suite 403S 
Wilmington, DE 19805 

05/13/22 05/25/22 

Return to sender. 
C.T. Hutchens, III
P.O. Box 374
Madill, OK. 73446

05/13/22 05/20/22 

Estate of Carol Hutchens II 
2300 Woodland Drive 
Durant OK. 74701 

05/13/22 05/25/22 

Exhibit B-2



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
APPLICATION OF COLGATE OPERATING 
LLC TO POOL ADDITIONAL INTERESTS  
UNDER ORDER NO. R-21354-A, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO  Case No. 22832 
 

NOTICE LETTERS 
 
Heather Hutchens 
8282 E. FM 922 
Valley View, TX 76272 

05/13/22 06/10/22 
 
Return to Sender. 
Unclaimed. 

JoAnne Hutchens 
2300 Woodland Drive 
Durant OK. 74701 

05/13/22 05/25/22 

Gerald Michaud 
8911 E. Douglas Ave 
Wichita, KS 67207 

05/13/22 05/25/22 

Nancy Hutchens Mowrey, 
individually and as Co-Trustee of 
the Carroll Tate 
Hutchens Irrevocable Trust u/a/d 
February 12, 1986 
c/o Rob Mowery 
7002 Forest Lane 
Dallas, TX 75230                                 

05/13/22 05/25/22 
 
No Signature. 

Oxy USA WTP 
5 Greenway Plaza 
Houston, TX 77046 

05/13/22 05/25/22 

Eric Schmitz  
P.O. Box 669 
Argyle, Texas 76226 

05/13/22 05/26/22 

Stanley F. Smith 
6908 Stonehenge Road 
Odessa, Texas 79765-8924 

05/13/22 05/26/22 

DW Underwood 
Attn Kimberly Gail Hafemann, aka 
Kimberly Gail Harkness 
1036 Liberty Park Drive #42 
Austin, TX 78746 

05/13/22 05/25/22 

DW Underwood 
Attn: Merideth Claire Stephens, 
f/k/a Merideth Claire Benefield 
3732 Castle Rock Drive 
Austin, TX 78729 
 

05/13/22 05/25/22 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
APPLICATION OF COLGATE OPERATING 
LLC TO POOL ADDITIONAL INTERESTS  
UNDER ORDER NO. R-21354-A, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO  Case No. 22832 
 

NOTICE LETTERS 
 

 

DW Underwood 
Attn Cynthia Dee Tarver 
10115 Shetland Gate 
San Antonio, TX 78254 

05/13/22 Per USPS Tracking: 
 
05/22/22 In transit to 
next facility. 

Estate of J.C. Williamson 
PO Box 16  
Midland, TX 79701 

05/13/22 05/25/22 

John G. Willy 
P.O. Box 2092 
Angleton, Texas 77516-2092 

05/13/22 05/25/22 

ZPZ Delaware I, LLC 
2000 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 100 
Houston, TX 77056 

05/13/22 05/25/22 



B36 2321 

U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com". 
r, ;•s^., 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (chock box, add fee as 
Return Receipt (hard copy) 

D Return Receipt (electronic) 
Cortifiod Mail Restricted Delivery $ 

D Adult Signature Required 
D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ 

PProPrier ' 7' 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Sent To 

S" 
L)elera Hutch:rut Broven, iJ.doIIy and u C.-Truske die 
Canull Tate 
flute/ems Irrevocable Trust Wahl Nbruary 12,19136 
337 N. Clreylas Way 
Fannington, Aslcuuu 72730 

22t32 Colgate Dawgon —WI 

Postmark 
 W 3 Pee 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530.02.000-9047 See Reverse fo Instr ctions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

IN Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Debra Hutchens Brown, individually and as Co -
Trustee of the Carroll Tate 
I Iutchens Irrevocable Trust u/a/d February 12, 1986 
537 N. Greylag Way 
Farmington, Arkansas 72730 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
9590 9402 6746 1074 2472 97 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Signature 

X - 
B. Ftceived by (Printed Name) 

)--el C.-

D Agent 
Addressee 

2 pate f Delivery 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? D Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

7021 0350 0001 3336 2321 
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7d30-02-00653—

3. Service Type 
Adult Signature 

D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
Certified Mail® 

O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 
CI Collect on Delivery 
CI Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 
D Insured Mail 
CI Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 

(over $5001 

CI Priority Mail Express® 
0 Registered Mail"" 

Registered Mail Restricted 
Delivery 

D Signature ConfirmatlonTM 
D Signature Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery 

Domestic Return Receipt 
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c0 
r-9 
1.11 

ru 

al 

2970 0000 

U.S. Postal Service"' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com'''. 
(;;•:•••;• 4 • - ' - 3 

Certified Mall Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appmpdatff 
0 Return Receipt (hankopy) 
0 Return Receipt (electronic) $ 
o Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $ 
0 Adult Signature Required 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ 

 VAY 1 3PS2 
Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Sent To 

Sireet and Apt. No., or PO Box Ni,. 

City, State, ZIP+46 

Estate of Robert G. Ettelson C/O Robcit A Weil 
416 Sheridan Road 
Highland Park, II 80035 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 FSN 7530432-000.9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
II Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 

. 
Agent 

0 Addressee 
'15! ID  

B.  Received by (Printed ame C. Date of Delivery 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Estate of Robert G. Ettelson 
C/O Robert A Weil 
416 Sheridan Road 
Highland Park, II 60035 

E ill MI 
9590 g 

2. Article Numh. 

701' 

I II 111111 
22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

111 ES
 ill ill' „g 

1 

PS Form 3811 , July zuzU PSN 7530-02-000-9053 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: El No 

3. Service Type 
o Adult Signature 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 

0 Priority Mail Express® 
o Registered Mail"' 
0 Registered Mail Restricted 

ationm 
ation 

Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com. 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add (coja appropito) ['Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
G Return Receipt (electronic) 
D Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $ 

Adult Signature Required 
[3 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ 

1 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Sp^, 
o:dkay 
380 Knollwood, Suitc 610 
Winston Salent, NC 2713 

Lir 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

PS Form 3800, Aprli 2015 PSN 7530.02.000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

3 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
D Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Galkay 
380 Knollwood, Suite 610 
Winstora Salem, NC 2713 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111IIIIIIIII 
9590 9402 6746 1074 2262 47 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

Signature 

X i421.91C, \01 
B. Received by (Printed Name) 

\(nNbS  
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 'D Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: '1I4 No 

Agent 
'D Addressee 

Delivery C. Drate o-

51 n 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

7021 0350 0001 3336 2352 

3. Service Type o Priority Mail Express® 
CI Adult Signature CI Registered Mar' 
D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 0 Registered Mail Restricted 
D Certified Mail® Delivery 
D Certified Mail Restricted Delivery D Signature Confirmation,'" 
D Collect on Delivery D Signature Confirmation 
D Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 
D Insured Mail 
D Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 

(over $500) 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt • 



U.S. Postal ServiceTM 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com'. 

" C 1;* n.'"' 
Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee 
0 Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
0 Return Receipt (electronic) 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $  
0 Adult Signature Required 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  

approp te) 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

' 

Sent To 

Street and Apt. No., or PO Box No. 

City, State, Z1P1-4° 

Stacy Ann Welch Green 
P.O. Box 164 
Sonoita, Arizona 85637 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530.02.000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and ' ,the reverse 

so tha+ you. 
_ne mailpiece, 

or on we flu, .„ , permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Stacy Ann Welch Green 
P.O. Box 164 
Sonoita_, Arizona 85637 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Sig 

X 
liTh‘r7t-

..‘" 0 Addressee  
C. Date of Delivery 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? U Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

3. Service Type 

1111 11 

0 Adult Signature II II IAdult Signature Restricted Delivery 
Certified Mail® 

0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 9590 9402 6746 1074 2334 29 D Collect on Delivery 
2. Article Ni irnher fTrpmfer frnm service Iahef 1 0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 

7019 2970 0000 7642 5203 til Restricted Delivery 

0 Priority Mail Express® 
0 Registered MailTm 
0 Registered Mail Restricted 

Delivery 
0 Signature Confirmationmi 
0 Signature Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt ! 



71319 2970 

U.S. Postal Service" 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com'. 

L 
Certified Mall Fee 

Extra Services 8, Fees (check box, add fee as iipp5priate" 
I3 Return Receipt (hardcopy) $  D Return Receipt (electronic) $  
D Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $  

• D Adult Signature Required 
E] Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Sent To 

..treet and Apt No., or PO Box No. 

City, State, ZIP+4' 

‘s. 
I 

•-•-• 

Postmark 

? 13 z ; 

'-"*" •  C.T.Z.) Hutchens, 
P.O. Box 374 
Madill, OK. 73446 

22832 Colgate Davison - WI 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSfal 7830-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

111 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

A. Si 
X 
2.31,--4-2(517 
-----......) • 

y (Printe of Name) 
Addressee 

C. Datróf D livery 

/4 2> 
1. Article Addressed to: 

C.T. Hutchens, III 
P.O. Box 374 
Madill, OK. 73446 

22832 Colgate Dawson - \VI 

111111111 1111 111111 1111 11 
9590 9402 6746 1074 2334 67 

1 
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

D. Is delivery address different from item 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 

3. Service Type 0 Priority Mail Express® 
0 Adult Signature 0 Registered MailTM 
El Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 0 Registered Mail Restricted 
DI Certified Mail® Delivery 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation'," 
0 Collect on Delivery El Signature Confirmation 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 

tail 
7019 2970 0000  7642 5258 fail Restricted Delivery 

„ 0)  

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 
••••».••••••••••••.•.1 

Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.comt% 
• !I • 

Li Li iJ 
Certified Mall Fee 
$  

, N 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as affpropriate)/ 
D Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
[3 Return Receipt (electronic) 
Ej Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $  
D Adult Signature Required 
D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

rJ-

.> 
- Postmark 

1 j H222 

Sent To 

Street and Apt. No., or PO Box No. 

City, State, ZIP+4' 

Estate of Carol Hutchens 11 
2300 Woodland Drive 
Durant OK. 74701 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

II Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
II Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1 Article Addressed to: 

Estate of Carol Hutchens II 
2300 Woodland Drive 
Durant OK. 74701 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

111911191,11!1J121p11J111110111111,11,141111,111 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. nature 

4_ 727 
/Er .19_eivsei-by (Printel N 

(  Ze 4/  
. ls deiiii9 address different from item 1? 

If Y enter delivery address below 
40' 
/ 

\»\( \ 

Adent 

C. Date of Delivery 

D Yes 
D No 

2- Artinle Number (Transfer from service label) 
7019 2970 0000 7642 5227 

3. Service Type 
D Adult Signature .-. 

Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
O Certified Mail® 
ED Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 
0 Collect on Delivery 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 

' • " 11 
il Restricted Delivery 

.,0 

D 

Priority Mail Express® 
Registered Mairm 
Registered Mail Restricted 
Delivery 
Signature Confirmation." 
Signature Confirmation 
Restricted Delivery 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our websitd at www.tispb.rom-'. 

lT're-. >1 H r , 
• 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (hheck box, add fee eeropriate) 

PostiTràrk 
Here 

G Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
Li Return Receipt (electronic) 
G Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $  1  
El Adult Signature Required 
G Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Sent To 

Street and Apt. No., or PO Box No. 

City, State, ZIP-t-4') 

JoAnne Hutchens 
2300 Woodland Drive 
Durant OK. 74701 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7520-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

El Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
D Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

'COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

1. Article Addressed to: 

JoAnne Hutchens 
2300 Wo.odland Drive 
Durati-WK. 74701 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

11111111111111111111111111 11 11111 1111 
9590 9402 6746 1074 2263 39 

eived by (Printed 

s delivery address dit 
If YES, enter delivery. 

Na 

iJ Agent 
Addressee 

. Date of Delivery 

'rent frorn item 1? D Yes 
Flçlree Lew: D No 

18 rer, ..,\ 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

7019 2970 0000 7642 5241 

3. Service Type 
El Adult Signature 

Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
O Certified Mail® - 
D Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 
D Collect on Delivery .>"-• 
D Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 
— Mail 

I Mail Restricted Delivery 
500) 

D Priority Mail Express® 
D Registered Mann" 

Registered Mail Restricted 
Delivery 

D Signature Confirmationm 
Signature Confirmation 
Restricted Delivery 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



7021 0350 

U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com". 
il"' (;"'•:% 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add foe as appropilate) , 0 Return Receipt (hardc0PY) 

El Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $  f  El Return Receipt (electronic) 

Adult Signature Required 
0 Adult Signature Restricted De ivery $  

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Gerald Michaud 
8911 E. Douglas Ave 
Wichita, KS 67207 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

7 . - r C., ' ' 

rk MAY 2022 Plsits39: 

*... 

\ 
N",.......tZSPS 

fr 

PS Form 3800 April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reversa 

so that we can return the card to you. 
Ed Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Gerald Michaud 
8911 E. Douglas Ave 
Wichita, KS 67207 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
9590 9402 6746 1074 2262 23 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

ture 
El Agent 

Addressee 
B. Received by (Printed Naipe1l C. Date of Delivery 

i'iqP'/-/- C2/ .?12—
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 1-J Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

70E1 0350 0001 3336 23691 

3. Service Type 
0 Adult Signature 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
0 Certified Mail® 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 
0 Collect on Delivery 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 
0 Insured Mail I 1 I ; 
0 insured Mail Restricted Delivery 

(over $500) 

0 Priority Mail Express® 
0 Registered Mail," 
0 Registered Mail Restricted 

Delivery 
0 Signature ConfirmationT" 
O Signature Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery 
It 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



7 7-

U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com‘. 

Certified Mall Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add foe as approiftiate) El Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
El Return Receipt (electronic) 
El Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $ 
0 Adult Signature Required 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

MAY Prin022 

r_q Sant Tra 
Nancy Iluteheras Nlowey, individually and as Co•Truale< ore, Carroll Tale 
Hutchens Irrevocable Tnnt oraM Feb/uary 12, 19136 uo Roll Mowery 
7002 Dares, Lane 

••‘ 15 75230 22132 Colgate Dawson • WI 

PS Porm 3800, A • di 2015 PSN 7520.02-000,9047 . See Reverse for Instructions 

.44 
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
EN Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Nancy Hutchens Mowrey, iitdividually and as Co-
Trustee of the Carroll Tate 
Hutchens Irrevocable Trust u/a/d February 12, 1986 
c/o Rob Mowery 
7002 Forest Lane 
Dallas, TX 75230 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

111111111111111111111101 111111111111111111 
9590 9402 6746 1074 2472 80 

A. Signature 

X 
ED Agent 
0 Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery B. Received by (Printed Name) 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

.7 021 0350 0001 3336 2338 

3. Service Type 
0 Adult Signature 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
o Certified Mail® 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 
0 Collect on Delivery 
0 Collect art Delivery Restricted Delivery 
0 Insured Mail 
0 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 

(over $500) 

0 Priority Mail Express® 
0 Registered Mail" 
0 Registered Mail Restricted 

Delivery o Signature Confirmation." 
0 Signature Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



7021 0950 

U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com-. 

, 
Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate) 
ID Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
O Return Receipt (electronic) 
O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $  

Adult Signature Required 
fi Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Snnt To 
Oxy USA WTP 

t 5 Grecoway Plaza 
Houston, TX 77046 

22832 Colgate Dawson — L. of Rec. 

Postmark 

MAY ir2022 ) 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02.000.9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

11 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
n 'nt your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Oxy USA WTP 
5 Greenway Plaza 
Houston, TX 77046 

22832 Colgate Dawson — L. cf Rec. 

"19!!!!!!1116Pi1111101,11,1'211311111111III 
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 
7021 0950 0002 0370 7681 

Signature 
gent 

Addressee  
eceived by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery, 

) -/  
D. Is delivery address differenrirom item 1? 0 Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: El No 

J. Service Type Q Priority Mail Express® 
0 Adult Signature 0 Registered MailTM 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 0 Registered Mail Restricted 
0 Certified Mail® Delivery 
o Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Signature ConfirmationTm 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 
0 Insured Mail 
0 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 

(over $500) 
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S. Postal Service" 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our website zi wtvvv.-u-s.ps.com°. 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate) 
Return Receipt (hardcopy) 

0 Return Receipt (electronic) 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $  

Adutt Signature Required 
El Adult Signature Restricted Delivery S  

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Sent To 

Street and Apt. No., or Pb Box No. 

City, State, ZIP+4e 

Eric Schmitz 
P.O. Box 669 
Argyle, Texas 76226 

22832 Colgate Dawson WI 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DEL 1 /ERY 

. Received by rin 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Eric Schinitz 
P.C. Box 669 
Argyle, Texas 76226 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

11191111,1111110112111,11,1J1111101711,11121,131311,1!10111 

D. Is delivery address diffe 
If YES, enter delivery addre 

t from te 

El Agent 
El A dres 

C. Daj53-o 

es 
No 

2. Ari Nt imhpr (Trarmfpr frnm Rprvinn la hp11 

3. Service Type 
O Adult Signature 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
0 Certified Mail® 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 
0 Collect on Delivery 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 

7019 2970 0000 7642 5234 3estricted Delivery 

El Priority Mail Express® 
0 Registered Malin' 
0 Registered Mail Restricted 

Delivery 
0 Signature Confirmation-cm 
0 Signature Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com''. 

4-4 
--- • i,s1 

Certified Mail Fee 
/ 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as 8 ropfiate) 
O Return Receipt (hardcopy) $  

O Return Receipt (electronic) $  •,-

o Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $  1 
DIAdult Signature Required 
['Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Sent To 

8treet and Apt. No., or PO Box N.o. 

City, State, ZIP+46 

Stanley F. Smi h 
6908 Stonehenge Road Odessa, TeNas 79765-8924 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
91 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Stanley F. -Smith 
6908 Stonehenge Road 
Odessa, Texas 79765-8924 

22832 Colgate Dawson -WI 

-Illitlill 
19590 
!114!1,1!.111,1111111 1114111,113 1,11,1, 16111 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

B. Received by (Pr d Name) C. Date of Del/ivery - 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

3. Service Type ,90, • , 0 Priority Mail Express® 
0 Adult Signature 0 Registered MailTM 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 0 Registered Mail Restricted 
0 Certified Mail® Delivery 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Signature ConfirmatlonTM 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 

7019 2970 0000 764 2 51U Restricted Delivery 
••••"."—V.V.Ir—

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



1-q 
ET—
ru 
ru 

TT1 
Dl 

0350 0001 

U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.core. 

, 
Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as a replete) o Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
0 Return Receipt (electronic) 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $  

Adult Signature Required 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Sant Tn 
DV Underwood 
Awn Kimberly Gail Halbmarui, aka Kimberly Gail 
Harkness 
1036 Liberty Park Drive #42 
Austin, TX 78746 

22832 Colgate Dawson -L. of Rec. 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530.02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

El Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
u Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
0 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

DW Underwood 
Attn Kimberly Gail Hafemann, aka 
Kimberly Gail Harkness 
1036 Liberty Park Drive #42 
Austin, TX 78746 

22832 Colgate Da vson - L. of Rec 

1119111,111!1116!ii11111°171!! 58 
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

7021 0350 0001 3iiti LL 1.11 

PS Form 3811 July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 

A. Signature 

X  
CI Agent 
0 Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery 
' 

Is a elively address different from item 1? 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: E] No 

3. Service Type 0 Priority Mail Express® 
0 Adult Signature 0 Registered Mail", 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 0 Registered Mail Restricted 
El Certified Mail® Delivery 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation', 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 
0 Insured Mail 

Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 
(over $500)  

Domestic Return Receipt 1 



U.S. Postal Service"' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com'. 

Certified Mat Fee co' 
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add (no as app pdate) 
0 Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
0 Return Receipt (electronic) 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $  
0 Adult Signature Required 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

S'n1STAlnderwood 
Attn: Merideth Claire Stephens. fik/a Merideth Claire 
Benefield 
3732 Castle Rock Marc 
Austin, TX 78729 

22832 Colgatc Dawson —L. of Rec. 

MAYpostmark 
dere2022 

SPS 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE T-411SECT1ON 

▪ C-... and 3. 
..0 address on the reverse 

so tnrn we can return the card to you. 
At Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits, 
1. Article Addressed to: 

DW Underwood 
Attn: Meridetla Claire Stephens, f/k/a 
Merideth Claire Benefield 
3732 Castle Rock Drive 
Austin, TX 78729 

22832 Colgate Dawson — L. of Rec. 

111911,119111111,111, 1711) J111110171!11)111!1,III 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Signatire75-2 

B. Received by (Printed Name) 

1:1 Agent 
0 Addressee 

0. Date of Delivery 
Cf\7 7?  

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 
7021 0950 0002 0370 8770 

3. Service Type 0 Priority Mail Express® 
0 Adult Signature El Registered MailTm 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 0 Registered Mail Restricted 
0 Certified Mail® Delivery 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Signature ConfirmationTm 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 
0 Insured Mail 
0 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 

(over $500) 
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S. Postal Service"' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com. 

F I 
Certified Mail Fee 

' 
Extra Services & Fees (chock box, add fan as eppl'Oprie,te) 
0 Return Receipt (hardcopy) s  
O Return Receipt (electronic) 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $  
0 Adult Signature Required 

Adult Signaturo Restricted Delivery $  
Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Estatc of/C. Williamson 
- PO Box 16 

Midland, TX 79701 

22832 Colgate Dawson — L. of Rec. 

j 

f./ • 
\ 

Postmark 
MAY 13 nn 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7520.02-000.9DV See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

el Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
0 Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the font if space permits. 

A. ature 

B. Received by (Printed Name) 

El Agent 
Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Estate of J.C. Williamson 
PO .Box 16 
Midland, TX 79701 

22832 Colgate Dawson — L. of Rec 

111111111111111111111111111111111111 I 1 II
9590 9402 6746 1074 2334 05 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 
7021 0950 0002 0370 7674 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 

3. Service Type 
0 Adult Signature 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
0 Certified Mail® 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 
0 Collect on Delivery 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 
0 Insured Mail 
0 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 

(over $500) 

0 Priority Mail Express® 
0 Registered Mail", 
0 Registered Mail Restricted 

Delivery 
0 Signature Confirmation", 
0 Signature Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery 

Domestic Return Receipt ! 
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U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL° RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.cone. 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add lee as approidate) 
0 Return Receipt (hardcopy) $  
El Return Receipt (electronic) $  I t!  
El Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $  I. ;  
0 Adult Signature Required $ :$.4 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  k ---:  

Postage 

Total Postage  and Fees 

Sent To 
_ John G. Willy 

P.O. Box 2092 
Angleton, Texas 77516-2092 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

PS Form 3800 A •ril 2015 PSN 7530.02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

NI Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECT/ON ON DELIVERY 

B. ecei t d kap „ 
/ I. J1/iti  I 

El Agent 
Addressee 

Date ofiDelifry 

1. Article Addressed to: 

John G. Willy 
P.O. Box 2092 
Angleton, Texas 77516-2092 

22832 Colcate Dawson - WI 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111 11 
9590 9402 6746 1074 2262 61 

D. Is/delivery address different from itemil? El Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: ID No 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

7021 0350 0001 3336 2307 
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 

3. Service Type 0 Priority Mail Express@r
 0 Adult Signature 0 Registered Ma, 

Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 0 Registered Mail Restricted 
Certified Mail® Delivery 

0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation"' 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 
ID Insured Mail 
0 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 

(over $500) 
Domestic Return Receipt 
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U.S. Postal Service" 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our website at wwvv.usps.com`'). 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add (no as appropriate) 
Return Receipt (liardcopy) 
Return Receipt (electronic) 

0 Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $  ii  
Adult Signature Required 
Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

MAY Postmark 

denQ022 

^ • - 

ZPZ Delaware I, LLC 
2000 Post Oak Blvd , Suite loll 
Houston, TX 77056 

22832 Colgate Dawson - L. of Rec. 

Ps Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

IN Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
IN Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
fel Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Signature 
Cl Agent X ' 0 Addressee 

B. Receiv by (Pjinted Name) C. Date of Delivery 
.7 V 

1. Article Addressed to: 

ZPZ Delaware 1, LLC 
2000 Post OLik. Blvd., Suite 100 
Houston, TX 77056 

22832 Colgate Dawson - L. of Re,.. 

111111111111111111111111111111111 I 1 
9590 9402 6746 1074 2472 66 

Q 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

7021 0950 0002 0370 8787 

3. Service Type 0 Priority Mail Express® 
0 Adult Signature 0 Registered Mail," 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 0 Registered Mail Restricted 
0 Certified Mail® Delivery 
o Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Signature ConfirmationT" 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation 
0 Col ect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 
0 Insured Mail 
0 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 

(over $500) 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



HiNKLE SHANOR LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 2068 

SANTA FE, EW MEXICO 87504 i  

05 24- 202V 

MAY 2 5 2022 
Hinkle Shanor LLP 

Santa Fe NM 87504 

U.S. Postal Service"' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.come. 
t 1 • t 7,2 2 

. . > 
Certified Mail Fee 

$ ‘./.,.... 
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as efte 
D Return Receipt (hardcopy) $  
D Return Receipt (electronic) S  1  
D Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $  "  
o Adult Signature Required $  .1  ; 

1 ' DAdult Signature Restricted Delivery S  
Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Postmark 
i 3 11,122 

2 t 

Sent To 
Hodge Haunt Gas Gathering 1013 Centre Road Suite 403S Wilmington, DE 19805 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

PS Form 3800, A•rI12015 PSN 7630.02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 
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HINKLE SHANOR LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 2068 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 

1'. 

nke Shanor 
Santa Fe NM 87504 

U.S. Postal ServiceTM 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com". 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services &. Fees (check box, add fee as app priaté) 
D Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
D Return Receipt (electronic) 
D Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 
D Adult Signature Required 
D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery S  

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Heather Hutchens 
8282 E. FM 922 
Vallcy Vice, TX 76272 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

"7\\ 
Postmark

 2 MAY 1 3erO22 1 

PS Form 3800, A . rit 2015 PSN 7530.02.000.9047 See Reverse for Instructions 
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Heather Hutchens 
8282 E. FM 922 
Valley View, TX 76272 
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U.S. Postal Service"' • 

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our websiU: at cliww.uspz.com". 

Certified Mail Feo 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fea,as appropriate) 
Return Receipt (hardcopy) S  
Return Receipt (electronic) $  d  

D Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $  
n't 13 Adult Signature Required 

D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  
Postage 

Total Postago and Fees 

Ftme 
Here 

Setzt To 

Sfra 

*City"; 

Michael C. Dean 
6006 Balcones 
Unit 832 
El Paso, Texas 79912 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

PS Form 3800, A .ril 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

U.S. Postal Serviceni 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our website at 
re-3 n 

Certified Mail Fee co 
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as ap prate) 
D Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
pRoturn Receipt (electronic) 
D Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $  
rj Adult Signature Required 
Ei Adult Signature Restricted Delivery S  

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

kistmaill 
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PS 
D Underwood 
Attn Cynthia Dec Turner 

• 10115 Shetland Gate 
San Antonio, TX 78254 

22832 Colgate Dawson — L. of Rec. 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530.02-000.9047 See Reverse for Instructions 

7642 51T? 

U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our web5Ue al www- azspb.rom®. 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (chock box, add tee as appretiate) 
D Return Receipt (hardcopy) $ •   
D Return Receipt (electronic) $  • 
(3 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $   
D Adult Signature Required 
D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  

e '1 

Postage • 

Total Postage and Fees 

Sent To 

Street and Apt. No., or PO Box No. 

City, State, Z1P+4' 

Robert R. Dean 
6006 Balcones 
Unit 1/32 
El Paso, Texas 79912 

22832 Colgate Dawson - WI 

ee, Form 3800, April 2015 PSN.:7630.024:00-9047 See Reverse for 1nstru9t19 s 



Current Argus 

Affidavit of Publication 
Ad # 0005304762 

This is not an invoice 

HIN KLE SHANOR LLP 
218 MONTEZUMA 

SANTA FE, NM 87501 

I, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current Argus, a 
newspaper published daily at the City of Carlsbad, in 

said county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of 
general paid circulation in said county; that the same 

is a duly qualified newspaper under the laws of the 
State wherein legal notices and advertisements may 
be published; that the printed notice attached hereto 

was published in the regular and entire edition of said 
newspaper and not in supplement thereof in editions 

dated as follows: 

06/19/2022 

Subscribed and sworn before me this June 19, 2022: 

State of I, County of Brown 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

-1-
My commission ex 

KATHLE.EN ALLEN 

Notary Pub\ic 

State oi \scorl&n 

Ad # 0005304762 
PO #: 22832 
# of Affiriavits1 

This is not an invoice 

ires 

This is to notify all interested parties, including James W. 
Bowen; John G. Willy; Estate of Robert G. Ettelson c/o 
Robert A. Weil; Stacy Ann Welch Green; Estate of Carol 
Hutchens II; Eric Schmitz; JoAnne Hutchens; C.T. Hutchens, 
Ill; Debra Hutchens Brown, individually and as Co-Trustee of 
the Carroll Tate Hutchens Irrevocable Trust u/a/d February 
12, 1986; Nancy Hutchens Mowrey, individually and as Co--
Trustee of the Carroll Tate Hutchens Irrevocable Trust u/a/d 
February 12, 1986 do Rob Mowery; Heather Hutchens; Bill 
Ferguson; Katherine Ferguson; Estates of Paul and Zofia 
Umbarger; Intrepid Energy LLC; Myrlene Dillon; Estate of 
Gerald L Michaud; Robert H Kneble; Sombrero Associates; 
DVV Underwood Attn: Merideth Clair Stephens, f/k/a Meri-
deth Clare Benefield; ZPZ Delaware I, LLC; Estate of J.C. Wil-
liamson; William L Hillard; Hodge Natural Gas Gathering; 
Amy Umbarger; Patrick D Ferguson; Ted J Werts; Lawrence 
0 Price; Mary L Kline; Timothy S Ferguson; Patricia C Fergu-
son; Randi Firestone; Heidi Umbarger; John Ettelson; Galkay, 
a Joint Venture; Russell Cranmer; Virginia B Dean; V. 
Burfiend; Shirley Anne Egbert; Thomas Meaders; Virginia 
Kriz-Neesen; Wildcat Energy, LLC; Virginia B. Dean, Clinton 
H. Dean Jr., Michael Charles Dean and Robert Russell Dean, 
Trustees of the Virginia B. Dean Marital Deduction Trust; Tu 
lanosa Oil Company; Togiak Resources LLC; Stanley F. Smith; 
Sarador, A Partnership; Robert Ettelson; Richard Pruett; Es-
tate of .Richard J. Vance & Lorraine Vance; Margaret 
Andrews Avery; Krista Alicen Stephenson, Trustee of the 
Krista Alicen Stephenson Trust; Margaret A. McCloud & Tho-
mas D. McCloud, Trustees of the Robert N. Avery Family 
Trust; John T. Olive; James W. Doak Jr.; J.W. Davis; James M. 
Welch; Heirs or Devisees of John R. Kline; Hodge Natural 
Gas Gathering, Inc.; Homer L. Wedig; International Petrole-
um Corp.; Gene Wood Joint Venture Account; Five J's Plus L, 
Inc.; Edna Louise Miller; Douglas C. Cranmar and Russell B. 
Cranmer, Trustees of the Russell E. Cranmer Irrevocable 
Trust dated December 28, 1992; Douglas Cranmar; Claudia 
Baker; Byrl W. Harris; Becky Ruth Welch Kitto; Trust A u/vv/o 
Galen S. Egbert f/b/o Brian Galen Egbert; Trust B u/w/o Ga-
len S. Egbert f/b/o the grandchildren of Galen S. Egbert; Oxy 
USA WTP; DVV Underwood Attn Cynthia Dee Traver; DVV Un-
derwood Attn Kimberly Gail Hafemann aka Kimberly Gail 
Harkness; and their successors and assigns, that the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division will conduct a hearing on 
an application submitted by Colgate Operating, LLC (Case 
No. 22832). During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, 
state buildings are closed to the public and hearings will be 
conducted remotely. The hearing will be conducted on July 
7, 2022, beginning at 8:15 a.m. To participate in the elec-
tronic hearing, see the instructions posted on the OCD Hear-
ings website for that date: http://wwvv.emnrd.state.nm.us 
/0CD/hearings.html. Applicant seeks an order pooling addi-
tional uncommitted interests under the terms of Division 
Order No. R-21354-A. Order No. R-21354-A ("Order"), which 
was issued in Case No. 21226, pooled all uncommitted inter-
ests in the Winchester, Bone Spring Pool (Code 65010) with-
in the Bone Spring formation underlying a horizontal spac-
ing unit comprised of the S/2 of Sections 33 and 34, 
Township 19 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New 
Mexico ("Unit"). The Order further dedicated the Unit to 
the Dawson 34 Fed State Com 123H, Dawson 34 Fed State 
Corn 133H, Dawson Fed State Corn 124H, and Dawson 34 
Fed State Com 134H wells ("Wells") and designated Appli-
cant as operator of the Unit and Wells. Since entry of the 
Order, Applicant has identified additional interest owners in 
the Unit that should be pooled under the terms of the Or-
der. The Wells are located approximately 12 miles northeast 
of Carlsbad, New Mexico. 
#5304762, Current Argils, June 19, 2022 

Exhibit B-3


